TROJAN '86

D I e P o g i: L



it
N0










TROJAN 86
TROY HIGH
SCHOOL

Troy, Kansas 66087
Volume 74
Published by Publications
Class




hat IFO (identified flying object) zipped
W through the atmosphere this year, leav-

ing behind a tail as well as the memory
of its sight?

That was Halley’s Comet which comes every 76
years, and usually only “once in a lifetime” do
people see it.

High school is a “once in a lifetime” deal, too,
and a high school student goes through four
stages.

The first stage is as a freshman. At this point of
life, the students busy themselves by looking for
their next class or by getting out of trash cans.

The second stage puts them one rung higher, the
sophomore year. Biology takes its stand here —
time to collect plants and snails, and grow that
yeast.

little more serious. Career thoughts enter minds
of many students. 2

The last stage, the senior year, finally rolls
around, and students tend to become even busier.
Magazines are sold, senior pictures and the ACT
are taken, as well as a trip, and finally — gradu-
ation. This is the stage of serious future plan-
ning.

Through high school, many activities are offered
which leave behind memories, both good and

bad.

Students root, root, root for the home team at
ballgames, compete at speech and music contests,
participate in the all-school play, and bomb or
pass tests.

All this occurs in the life of a high school stu-
dent, the good and bad, and like the comet, it

comes only once.
Stage number three, the junior year, becomes a

Above: Michael
Jasper, J.G.
Koehler, Rob
Sigrist, Darryl
Huss, Steve
Smith, and
Darren Huss
discuss lunch
hour activities.
Right: Miss
Fitch takes a
break from her
white-washing
duties to go for
a spin on John
Klaus’

K ki.
e Mr. Gerner proposed many new ideas for the staff and

students at THS. When the temperatures soared into the
90’s, students were allowed to wear shorts for the first
time.

2 o Table Of Contents




i M

B
PR

l- ‘t‘

Student Life
People

Academics
Athletics

i

-

Top: Gary Huff, Pam Oyerly, and Michele Rooney were the winners of the Halloween costume contest. High school students were
allowed to attend the Halloween Parade this year. Above: Football players Terry Scholz, Jackie Gardner, Danny Clary, and Terry Karn
participate in a skit at the Homecoming pep rally.

Table Of Contents o 3
=== === '3




I n the existence of any country, within a year,
both good and bad events occur and leave
memories, scarred or happy, and the year of 1985
was no different.

Events of 1985-86 could have been put into the
following categories: natural disasters, deaths,
sports events, and those with happy endings.

September 19-20, twin earthquakes jolted and de-
stroyed Mexico City, and killed more than 7,000
people. Bangladesh was the scene, May 24-25,
when a cyclone and tidal wave swept over this
coastal town and killed 10,000-40,000 people. No-
vember 13, Nevado del Ruez, a volcano in Co-
lombia, erupted and caused mudslides that took
over 25,000 lives.

More people died in 1985 in plane crashes than
any other year in history.

August 2, a Delta Air Lines jumbo jet crashed
while trying to land in a thunderstorm at the
Dallas Fort Worth International Airport; 137
died. Ten days later, 520 people were killed when
a Japan Air Lines jumbo jet crashed into Mount
Osutaka, Japan.

The most shocking event of the year was that of
the space shuttle Challenger’s explosion, Tues-
day, January 28, 1986. This tragedy at Cape Ca-
naveral, Florida, was the first in-flight disaster in
56 manned space missions, and claimed the lives
of six astronauts and one teacher, Sharon Christa
McAuliffe; she would have been the first teacher
in space. The astronauts killed were Michael
Smith, Francis Scobee, Ronald McNair, Ellison
Onizuka, Gregory Jarvis, and Judith Resnick.

Another disaster was that of the melt down of a
Russian nuclear plant at Chernobyl.

The Wicked Witch of the West (Margaret Hamil-
ton), Rock Hudson, and Ricky Nelson, were all
famous people who died. Hudson died of Aids
and Nelson died in a plane crash.

All of the aforementioned were disasters, and the
following are good and happy events, the best
memories to have.

The world series was a “Show-me-state’ series.
The St. Louis Cardinals beat the Kansas City
Royals in the first two games, 3-1 and 4-2. The
Royals won the third game, 6-1, behind Bret Sa-
berhagen’s pitching. The Cardinals took the
fourth game, 3-0, but the Royals ended the series
victoriously in the last three games with scores 6-
1, 2-1, and 11-0.

September 11, Pete Rose lined a single to left-
center field for his 4192nd career hit, and broke
Ty Cobb’s record of 4191.

In the football scene, the Chicago Bears won 15
of their 16 regular season games, and January 26,
in Super Bowl XX in New Orleans, the Bears
defeated the New England Patriots, 46-10.

The biggest famine relief effort was July 13, with
the Live Aid concert. Live performances in Phila-
delphia and London were broadcast to about 15
billion people; this took in more than $50 million
in pledges.

Champaigne, Illinois, was the setting for the
Farm Aid Concert, held to raise money for strug-
gling farmers, in September, 1985. Willie Nelson
was the emcee. Also performing were Merle Hag-
gard, Hoyt Axton, and John Schneider.

The “greatest show on Earth” was when Halley’s
Comet made its 30th recorded appearance. The
orbit of Halley’s Comet brought it by Earth in
November, 1985; it rounded the sun, February,
1986, and passed Earth again in April, 1986, re-
turning to the solar system to await another 76
years.

Those were some of the world events, and yes,
they are once-in-a-lifetime. Even though there
will be more disasters, deaths, world series, su-
perbowls, and more good things, these are all
unique. No year can possibly be the same twice.

Opposite page: In memory of the space shuttle Challenger
and its crew of seven, the nation flew its flags at half mast for
seven days.

World Events




g

]




Above: Jackie Herpich
helps pass out year-
books on enrollment
day. Top right: Farmer
Day was one of the ac-
tivities during spirit
week for Queen of
Courts. Mark Rooney
and Terry Scholz show
their school spirit by
wearing T-shirts, seed
corn caps, flannel
shirts, and overalls.
Right: Theater Arts was
one of the new classes
added to the THS cur-
riculum. Drama is stud-
ied in this class. Pam
Guy, Cindy Buch, and
Michele Rooney per-
form a skit during a
pep rally.




Left: The band performs “We Got the
Beat” during the Queen of Courts pep
rally. Bottom left: As assignment from
her secret sister, Kelli Moore sings to
Chris Bond during chorus. Other embar-
rassing tasks that had to be done were
Pam Guy singing “You Are My Sun-
shine” to Mr. Hundley and Jennifer
Scholz’s singing, “You Are So Beautiful
to Me.”

T he life of a high school student comes “once
in a lifetime,” and it wasn't always full of easy
enjoyment; if he wanted to get ahead, he had to
work, and work hard.

Students’ lives weren’t always conducted away
from school, but much of their time was spent at
school.

If they were sports nuts, they had to practice.
These practices began and ended when school
did. Other practices that took place were for dra-
ma and music.

Practice makes perfect, and students found that
to be true when they received a I rating at a music
contest, or experienced the applause to a well-

done play, not to mention the ecstatic feeling
encountered after a perfect spike or a terrific

touchdown.

Work was just half of the students’ lives. The
other half was spent “bumming” around. Stu-
dents dated, caught some movies, cruised Main
Street or rode right on over to St. Joe.

Time was also spent sitting in front of the tube,
jamming to some music, shopping, tanning,
maybe doing a little bowling, working at jobs,
and doing many, many other things.

The comet’s orbit takes it from beyond
Neptune to inside the orbit of Venus. As it
reaches the sun, its nucleus vaporizes and
forms a long tail.




Summer a busy time for THS students

Take alotof sun, athunderstorm once in a while,
and a lot of pop-eyed grasshoppers, and what do
you get? Summer!

For a lot of people, summer was “take me out to
the ballgame.” Students of Troy High School
spent time at the ball park either being a specta-
tor or participating. There were slow pitch, fast
pitch, and K-ball games going on all summer.
Some even drove to Kansas City to watch the
Royals.

Swimming was popular, too. Even though the
summer of 1985 was cooler than summers before,
people still got hot enough to take a cool dip in
the pool or, if preferred, lie out and soak up some
rays.

And then there was weight training — days of
pumping iron for the oncoming sport’s year. It
was a time for building up those biceps, firming
the quadraceps, and then, for a while, aching
after doing it.

Summer was the season for vacationing with

Above: Tim Hegarty works out on the squat lift during
the off season. Right: ].G. Koehler shows determination
as he strives for a 70-1b. lift.

8 e Student Life
——

families, as many students did. Camps were a
kind of vacation, even though maybe they
weren’t as enjoyable. Students attended camps,
such as FFA, music, volleyball, cheerleading,
Kayette, and journalism. These were camps to get
new ideas for the coming year.

Work was also done during the summer. Money
had to be earned so the new car and new clothes
could be bought, or so one could take in a movie
or concert.

Doing the “fun stuff” was easy but getting mon-
ey was a different story. THS students looked for
jobs and worked at places such as the store, the
local cafe, on the farm, helping mom and dad at
home, putting up hay, working for the city, or
good old babysitting.

Then summer came to an end and it was time to
start looking for a career or time to hit the books

and start school again.

And here is how the school year went . ..




Below: By working for Kostman Construction this summer, Steve Smith was able to buy a new car. Left:
Bryan Adkins demonstrates the military press, which was one of the many stations at weight lifting this
summer.

Above: Mr. Rick Gerner, new THS principal, orga-
nized a community clean-up day to spruce up the
appearance around the high school.

Student Life ¢ 9
e —)




Students full of life

“When will there be a break?” was a question
heard arond school after it had started, and stu-
dents had finally reached their halfway mark.

A great prescription for the busied, hurried life
of the students came at Christmas vacation.

They threw school out of their minds, kicked
back and relaxed, spent time with families, and
vacationed.

During the Christmas period at Troy High,
much excitement had been experienced whether
it was because of the two-week break that came
or because of the activity that filled the halls.

Student council held a hall-decorating contest
between the seniors, juniors, sophomores, and
freshmen. Each class was designated a hall and
they decorated it in Christmas array. Seniors won
firstprize, which was $30. Freshmen claimed sec-
ond prize, $20, followed by the juniors, $15, and
sophomores $10.

Stuco also held the annual Christmas party.

The break then ended, and it was back to the
busied routines of school. Basketball and speech
had gotten into swing, the alumni games were
played, prom finally arrived, and then, for some,
graduation.

Top: Michele
Roorey’s cos-
tume, lady in an
out-house, won
first in the
StuCo Hallow-
een Contest.

Right: Independent living, a new class offered,
taught guys the basics to survive on their own.
Pat Franken attempts to make a pie. Above:
Sheena Smith and Kevin Needham were two of
the many THS students who volunteered a Sat-
Eesessessss————— urday to beautify the school grounds on clean-

10 o Student Life up day.
[ ———————=————




Left: Mike Goss shows determination as he works-out on
the military press during the summer weight-lifting pro-
gram.

Above: Nicky Baxter draws some plans in Industrial Arts
I.

Left: Jenny Herpich
and Bob Franken
were partners dur-

ing the foreign food
unit in family liv-
ing. Bob assists Jen-
ny in an experiment
with beef bourguig-
non.

Student Life ¢ 11




I f there was one thing that could have been
labeled, “once in a lifetime,” it could have been
the fads of Troy High. Fads and new styles were
sometimes shortlived; they were here today, and
gone tomorrow.

One style that was big, was that of flowered
pants, flowered jackets, flowered anything! Flow-
ered prints in blue denim or bright colors roamed

the halls.

A new addition to the jean scene was stirrup
pants, which were just that, pants with a stirrup
at the bottom.

Long shirts were very popular, as were shirts that
were short in the front and longer in the back.

“Going Hawaiian” was also in. Jammers, also
known as Hawaiian shorts, were also common.
Along with the shorts, Hawaiian shirts were
worn.

Shaker-knit sweaters worn over a little colored
T-shirt were seen quite often, also.

Hair styles were about the same, such as those
with the ears cut out, but also making an appear-
ance was the style of “not much” hair on the

head.

As prom rolled round, tanning beds became ex-
tremely popular.

All of those fads revealed the personalities of
people and gave the school color (literally) and no
doubt they will keep changing, but for the year
of 1986, they were “once in a lifetime.”

Top right: Jennifer Scholz escorts Brian Klaus during the Mr.
Irresistible Contest. The seniors decided to “Go Hawaiian”
for the evening. Right: The casual look of a long-sleeved T-
shirt or sweatshirt will always be acceptable at THS. Mike
Wiedmer and Mary Etherton study during English. Opposite
page upper left: Unusual hairstyles seemed to be the “in
thing.” Darren Huss was one of the few who ventured to get a
flattop. Opposite page upper right: Pam Guy and Angie Suth-
erland open Christmas gifts during the December Kayette
board meeting. Opposite page bottom: Instructed by Mrs.
Goss, the bachelor survival class learned to sew. Making a
Hawaiian shirt was one project.

Fads







Cherish the moments

Spirit Week for this year was buzzing with ex-
citement! Many people dressed up in the re-
quired attire for the day. Monday was for all the
beach bums; Tuesday was opposite sex day;
Wednesday was baby day; Thursday was for
nerds; and Friday was traditional blue and white
day. To make this day special, some of the stu-
dents showed extra school spirit by bringing a
handkerchief saying, “We're behind the Tro-
jans,” and pinning it on their backs.

Mike Wiedmer was the recipient of the coveted
award, Mr. Legs. He was given a rose and a kiss
from Traci Marriott.

At the Homecoming ceremony, October 4, the
court consisted of Mary Etherton, Pam Guy, Jen-
nifer Scholz, Paula Smith, and Karen Thomas.

Karen Thomas was crowned the new Homecom-
ing Queen. She was awarded a sash, a crown,
eight roses, and a kiss from head escort, Tim
Hegarty. The other candidates received a rose and
a kiss from their escorts, Bryan Adkins, Brian
Klaus, John Klaus and Mike Wiedmer.

The crown and gift bearers for the ceremony
were Sarah Geiger, Corey Smith, Jackie Nel-
thorpe, and Cory Kostman.

A dance followed the game and lasted till 12:30.
The Homecoming theme for the year was “Cher-
ish the Moments.”

Above: Front row: Mary Etherton, Jennifer Scholz, Karen Thomas,
Paula Smith, Pam Guy. Row 2: Bryan Adkins, Brian Klaus, Tim He-
garty, John Klaus, Mike Wiedmer. Right: Cory Kostman, Jackie Nel-
thorpe, Sarah Geiger, Corey Smith. Center: For Opposite Day, Pam
Oyerly watches Pat Franken show his masculine body in a ladies’
nightshirt.




Left: Karen Thomas, Homecoming Queen. Below: Denise
Miller shyly smiles for the camera on Nerd Day. Bottom
left: Kathy Griffin, Theresa Wood, Traci Van Wey, and
Stephanie Smith decorate the old gym for the Homecom-
ing Dance. Bottom right: On Nerd Day, Pam Guy shows
Jennifer Scholz the “latest clothing style from Paris” as
Jennifer whitewashes Main Street.




Crew Front Row: K. Needham, P. Clary, M. Jasper, B. Clary, Jonnette
Smith, S. Theis, K. Roper, Michele Rooney, T. Martinez, G. Huff. Row
2: T. Nuzum, Sheena Smith, P. Oyerly, C. Masters, C. Buch, T. Wood,
T. Campbell, M. Etherton, A. Whetstine. Row 3: L. Simmons, E.

A 4 match, is made Johnson, K. Griffin, H. Hinds, C. Campbell, M. Waggoner, K. Moore,
A. Sutherland, C. Griffin. Row 4: J. Martinez, R. Johnson, Jackie
Herpich, Julie Smith, A. Weber, C. Benitz, Jenny Herpich, K.
; Wiedmer, Stephanie Smith. Row 5: T.-Hanlan, Darryl Huss, B. Mas-
TWHII; MATCI:M‘?IKEE' ]\:VIlltten by T}:iorton ters, Darren Huss, B. Franken, Mark Rooney, A. Oyerly, C. Furr, S.
1lder, was the a. -schoo p__a}f presente .at 2 Marley.
November 14 matinee and evening and matinee
performances, November 15. There was also a | — 1 — e
. | ' i ' 3 -
party after the evening performance, for the cast .
and crew members, at Mr. and Mrs. Rockey’s B 3 i -
home. S P

The play centers around an old Yonkers mer-
chant, Horace Vandergelder, who is very rich and
decides to take a wife. Not having any luck at
finding one, he hires a woman, a matchmaker, to
find a wife for him.

As every year, the cast, crew members, and direc-
tor put in long, hard hours, but this year was
especially difficult because of conflicts in sched-
ules.

Expressing her feelings, Julie Goss stated, “I feel
this was one of the better plays I've seen since
I've been in high school.” Becky Clary added, "It
was a lot of fun to improvise my character’s

actions.”

Cast: Front Row: P. Oyerly, T. Wood, P. Smith, J. Goss, K. Needham, S. Theis, K. Roper, C.
Cornelius Hackl, ].G. Koehler, asks his boss  Buch, C. Masters. Row 2: ]. McNemee, G. Huff, B. Clary, P. Franken, J.G. Koehler, D.
for a promotion. Miller, M. Rooney, R. Sigrist, C. Bond, J. Smith, T. Martinez, J. Simpson.

16 ¢ Student Life
[ =]




Cook/Maid for Mrs. Van Huysen

Top: Mrs. Levi, Julie Goss, tries to convince Ambrose, Rob Sigrist, not to
elope with Ermengarde. Above: Jeff Simpson and Stephanie Smith arrange
set between acts.

...... Kevin Needham
............ Julie Goss
.......... J.G. Koehler
.......... Paula Smith
........... Chris Bond
........... Kim Roper
........ Robert Sigrist
.......... Shelbe Theis
.......... Pat Franken
...... Jason McNemee
............ Gary Huff
........ Tom Martinez
......... Jeff Simpson
......... Becky Clary
....... Michele Rooney
......... Denise Miller
....... Jonnette Smith

Horace Vandergelder .............
Dolly Levi, the Matchmaker .....
Cornelius Hackl * otz oo
Mrs. Molloy ....................
BT Tl by e i
Minnfe aeirss o N s
Ambrose . .....................
Enmeneand el
IMELEERE ~ o abashoonoanhannadsadb
6@ {0E BEroEs . hovk sos daoao o dob o o
@abRNVIGnE SR CER R e
IRVEKIIDIN 400 okdbbonbos00 08040000
PAMBUSE fiicmmer, oreto st oo o7l co s
Gertrudel) 1. W e 2
Mrs. Van Huysen ...............

Gypsy (non-speaking part) ......

Student Directors ..TheresaWood, Cindy Buch, and Cheryl

.......... Pam Oyerly
........ Jenny Herpich
........... Pam Oyerly
.. .Martha-Jean Rockey

Prop Crew, Chairman ...........
REOgrams R e e Lk
Business Manager ..............
| DHREERXOIT 2 0 0 0.6 g oo AARIE o I chlite o OIE

Masters

Student Life ® 17
I




Sweetheart chosen

Theresa Wood was crowned the 1985-86 FFA
Sweetheart during Barnwarming ceremonies
held November 23. She was escorted by Robert
Johnson. First runner-up was Michele Rooney,
escorted by Brian Franken. Second runner-up
was Denise Miller, escorted by Tim Tharman.

Julie Koehler starts to make her milking-stool T.
Below: Kim Roper anxiously awaits the judges’ decision

Several other girls competed. They were Cindy
Buch, escorted by Russ Disberger; Kim Roper,
escorted by Rick Clark; Pam Clary, escorted by
Roy Jordan; Pam Oyerly, escorted by Gary Huff;
Sheena Smith, escorted by Paul Gronniger;
Tammy Benitz, escorted by Mark Rooney; and
Julie Koehler, escorted by Steve Tharman.

The girls competed in several activities. They had
to feed a sheep marshmallows, throw a bale of
straw, saddle a horse, nail two nails into a piece
of wood, make a milking stool, and pack a bear-
ing. They also took an information test and were
interviewed.

The dance was held in the old gym following the
activities.

FFA Sweetheart Candidates, left to right, Pam Oyerly, Kim Roper, Cindy Buch, Pam
Clary, Sheena Smith, Denise Miller, Julie Koehler, Tammy Benitz, and Michele
Rooney.

18 e Student Life




Above: Cindy Buch and Pam Oyerly begin making their milking T’s.
Right: Pam Opyerly, photographer, gets caught in action.

Left: Theresa Wood was crowned the 1985-86 FFA Sweet-

heart.
Below: Sheena Smith tries her luck at nailing a nail into

hedgewood.




Royalty comes back

A special Queen of Courts ceremony was held
January 31, in the CW. Oliver Gymnasium. Past
queens came to be recognized and reunited. They
began in 1963 with Carol Smith and went all the
way through to 1985 with Diana Shelton. Each
queen that attended was presented a corsage by
the student council Vice-President Tim Hegarty.

The Queen of Courts ceremony was held at the
half of the boys’ varsity game.

Paula Smith was pronounced the new Queen of
Courts. Bryan Adkins was the head escort. Paula
received a crown, a sash, eight roses, and a kiss
from Bryan and was then escorted to her seat.

Other candidates and their escorts were Mary
Etherton and Mike Wiedmer; Jackie Herpich and
Mike Goss; Jenny Herpich and Brian Klaus; and
Jennifer Scholz and Robert Sigrist. Each candi-
date received a single red rose and a kiss from her
escort.

The crown and gift bearers were Kyle McCon-
naughey, son of Mr. and Mrs. Kevin McCon-
naughey; Jaylon Ashburn, son of Mr. and Mrs.
Kevin Kelley; Amy Keller, daughter of Mr. and
Mrs. John Keller; and Jamie Wykert, daughter of
Mr. Jim Wykert and Sharon Sandy.

The music for the dance after the game was pro-
vided by JTN, a live band that had played to a
sold-out audience at the Uptown theater in Kan-
sas City the previous month. The dance lasted
until 1 A.M.

Top right: The candidates and their escorts are Brian Klaus, Jenny
Herpich, Mike Wiedmer, Paula Smith, Bryan Adkins, Jennifer
Scholz, Robert Sigrist, Jackie Herpich, Mike Goss, and (not shown)
Mary Etherton.

Center: Michele Rooney couldn’t help showing her spirit as she
claps after her pep talk.

Right: Senior section shows super spirit at the pep rally.

20 e Student Life
——




a¥n

FN )

™

g %
NS A
\ i
o '\\l\‘ e J \.; R
1% ‘; = A
| Do b O
e, ' R
-
.
J
I
_“rj ks Top left: Paula Smith, the 1986 Queen of Courts.
b Saad :';:' EYi & .

Bottom left: Cheryl Masters fixes Paula Smith’s hair be-
fore the big night.

Below: Chris Bond decorates the old gym for the dance.




22

Trojans make Final 4 again in '86

For the third time in the last four years, the
Trojan basketball team and their fans made the
trek to Topeka for the 2A State Tournament. The
team sported an 18-4 record as they marched into
Lee Arena on the campus of Washburn Universi-

ty.

The Trojans had worked hard all year long and
had ended the season with three exciting victo-
ries in Sub-State. First, they whipped McLouth,
and then JCN in the semifinals, and, finally, they
overpowered Linwood in the championship
game to advance to State.

Being seeded eighth in the tournament, the Tro-
jans faced the top seeded team, Berean Academy
in the first round. The Trojans came out on top
by a score of 45-36 to move into the semifinals.

Here, the Trojans squared off against the Owls of
Garden Plains. Although the game remained
fairly close until the fourth quarter, poor shoot-
ing and lack of concentration hurt the Trojans

Above: Mike Wiedmer applies full-court pressure on the front line
while Mike Goss awaits his turn on the back line. Right: Brian
Klaus goes up forthe tip-in as Mike Goss gets ready for a rebound.

severely. Garden Plains won 68-41.

In the consolation game Saturday, the Trojans
met the Centralia Panthers. The Trojans didn’t
fair too well with the Panthers either. The score
ended in Centralia’s favor, 78-69, after a hard-
fought contest.

Robert Sigrist was the fourth leading scorer in
the tournament, and Bryan Adkins finished

fifth.

Another highlight of the tournament came when
Troy won the sportsmanship award. This was a
great achievement that the cheerleaders, pep
club, fans, and players worked hard to win.

Once again a year of action-packed basketball
with many great moments was completed. The
Trojans ended the season with a 19-6 record.
Although basketball tradition was still young in
Troy, it was getting richer and richer with each
passing year.

I sl




Top left: Bryan Adkins puts up a base-line shot in
the opening game against Elbing-Berean Academy.

Top right: Coach Kelley and players applaud a
good play while Mr. Rockey records stats.

Middle left: Robert Sigrist fires a 16-foot jumper
against the Berean Acaciwny defense.

Above: Steve Smith puts pressure on the shooter
while Bryan Adkins gets set for the rebound.

Left: Cheerleaders display sportsmanship award
and medals they won at the State Tournament.




One-act earns |

Below: play cast, K. Roper, R. Sigrist, S. Theis, C. Bond, M. Rooney, G. Huff, ].
Goss, J. Koehler, P. Smith. Those helping backstage were P. Oyerly, T. Wood, C.

A total of 16 entries and the one-act play quali- Masters, C. Buch.
fied for the state festival held at Johnson County
Community College. Sixteen were the most en-
tries any school could have. Eight I’s were earned.

“The Fabulous Fable Factory,” the one-act play,
was performed for several clubs and at the grade
school. The play centered on a young girl, Molly,
who stumbled upon a fable factory. The workers
in the factory wanted Molly to stay and fill in for
the broken part of the machine — the Moral
Maker, but Molly decided she must return home.

Kim Roper, Molly, received best actress at league
tournament, and Julie Goss, Cassie, received best
supporting actress.

Michele Rooney received three I's at state. This
was the first time this was possible due to a new
rule. “Ithought this was the best season ever, and
hopefully next year will be even better!” Michele
commented.

Right: Pat Franken tries to
get rid of the butterflies be-
fore finals at the Royal
Valley tournathent. Pat
ended up with third-place
overall in informative with
his speech about Alz-
heimer’s disease. Far Right:
“Metroliner,” the train,
looks for applause as Ro-
chele the Rodent asks Mol-
ly what she thought of the
fable.

Royal

Duet League Valley
P. Smith, Sth
D. Miller
P. Guy, 12th
S. Reder
). Koehler, 10th
M. Goss
Prose
P. Oyerly 7th
). Scholz
C. Campbell
P. Clary
Poetry
P. Smith
). Scholz
S. Smith
D. Miller
DI
K. Needham
M. Rooney
T. Martinez
One-Act

Play
Team

Overall

Inf. League Eudora
J. Goss 2nd 3rd
T. Wood 6th

P. Franken 1st 2nd
J. McNemee

K. Koehler

DA

R. Sigrist,

). Koehler

P. Guy,

M. Rooney

C. Bond,
B. Clary
J. Koehler,

24 o Student Life
e




Below: Julie Goss, the Hare, makes a deal with Chris Bond, the Tortoise, before the big race. The play was performed at East Hills Mall as extra

practice before the league tournament.

Has a team
That's Realh Gret

Left: Members of the forensics
team, Row 1: C. Bond, K. Koehler,
H. Hinds, S. Theis, K. Roper, C.
Benitz, S. Loyd, Jonette Smith, P.
Opyerly. Row 2: C. Buch, D. Mill-
er, P. Clary, J. Simpson, Sheena
Smith, J. Scholz, T. Martinez, K.
Moore, M. Rockey. Row 3: P.
Franken, S. Reder, K. Needham,
R. Sigrist, J. Koehler, M. Goss, J.
Goss, C. Campbell, C. Masters.
Row 4: M. Rooney, K. Griffin, T.
Wood, G. Huff, P. Guy, Julie
Smith, B. Clary, P. Smith, J.
McNemee.




Below: Prom night wasn’t even close to being finished at 11. After the dance, many of the prom goers went to play miniature golf, to a carnival in St.
Joe, and to private parties. Center right: The graduating class of 1986 comes together for one last picture by the pool.

i *‘-

Above: Tony Linville and Julie Goss jam to “Money for Nothing” by Dire
Straits. Other songs The Answer played included “Louie, Louie” by the
Beatles, and “Heaven” by Bryan Adams. Right: Mrs. Kay Schultz manages
to keep the guests’ attention despite flying beach balls.

26




Below: Enjoying their second prom together, Jennifer Scholz and Mike Goss
practice on their dance steps. Bottom right: Juniors and their dates comment on
the meal, while they wait for the speaker to start.

popular.

Moment of
memories

Magic and romance. These two words perfectly
described the “once in a lifetime” event of prom.

Juniors, seniors, and their guests, enjoyed a meal
of sirloin steak and a baked potato at the Ramada
Inn in St. Joseph. After the meal, Mrs. Kay
Schultz, fourth grade teacher of many of the ju-
niors and seniors, gave a short speech. Then the
party goers danced into the night with music
provided by The Answer.

Prom was over in a matter of hours, but the
preparation for it took months. The juniors had
reserved the banquet room and band in the first
month of school, and everyone breathed easily
for a while.

But in a few months, the panic was on again.
Finding a dress, ordering a tuxedo, and saving
enough money for the big night were all worries
for the juniors and seniors.

Everything may not have been perfect. Tuxedos
didn't fit, the banquet room was a bit too warm,
and the hotel guests in the pool were disruptive
with their beach balls, but the splendor of this
“once-in-a-lifetime” event outshone these mis-
haps, and remained forever.

v
B

A

27




Games keep tradition

John Klaus was chosen Mr. Irresistible during
the senior/faculty games, April 11. Head escort,

Karen Thomas, presented John with a kiss and
medallion.

Other candidates were Brian Klaus, Mike
Wiedmer, Bryan Adkins, and Bobby Franken.
The escorts were Paula Smith, Pam Guy, Jennifer
Scholz, and Mary Etherton.

Nominees for Mr. Irresistible and the escorts
were selected by the Kayettes. The final decision
was then made by the student body.

The seniors once again kept tradition by win-
ning both games, the girls with a score of 31-23,
the boys with 47-45.

Below: Mr. Irresistible, John Klaus, receives a kiss from head
escort, Karen Thomas.

Bottom right: Jennifer Scholz, Paula Smith, and Jenny Her-
pich get ready for the rebound.

Top: Brian Klaus “dunks it” during warm-ups before the boys’ game.




Cookout is a success

April 28, the annual school cookout was held. It
was sponsored by the pep club.

The cookout started at 5:30 P.M. when the ham-
burgers and hot dogs were served.

The powder puff game was not held so the stu-
dents had a water balloon fight instead.

Left: Several students who attended the cookout gaze at
Tammy Benitz and Todd Campbell in the trash dumpster.
Lower left: Todd Campbell, Tom Martinez, and Robert John-
son start through the line to “pig out.”” Below: Pat Franken
tells us the proper way to eat a hot dog.

L AR TN Rl

e ww




Kayettes help needy

The Kayettes have sponsored many activities,
helped the needy, and made people happy. For all
their effort, they have earned the 1000-point
award for over 20 years.

The needy have benefitted through the Kayettes
by receiving non-perishable food around the
holiday season. Also, the Kayettes helped cancer
victims with the selling of daffodils at Easter.
The proceeds of this went to the Cancer Society.

Old folks appreciated the Kayettes coming to the
rest home and playing bingo. They enjoyed the
laughter and friendliness of the younger genera-
tion. The slumber party was held for initiation of
the freshmen. Lots of memories were made. Some
memories brought the girls closer.

The main group-sponsored event was the
monthly faculty appreciation. To start the year,
the teachers were given “Surival Kits.” From then
on, Kayettes gave them ice cream, cake, cookies,
and for Christmas, stained glass ornaments.
These gave faculty an extra boost for the coming
months.

Top: At freshman initiation, the freshmen had to push a penny
across the floor with their noses. Here, Stephanie Smith pauses,
while classmate Debbie Wardlow is hard at work.

Middle: Candles are lit to show the passing of leadership from
each member to another. Sheena Smith, Cindy Burch, and Angie
Sutherland are new board members.

Right: The Kayette Board pictured here are, front row, Paula
Smith, Denise Miller, Jennifer Scholz, Kim Roper, Tammy Ben-
itz, Julie Goss. Row 2: Becky Clary, Cindy Buch. Row 3: Beverly
Scholz, Karen Thomas, Angie Sutherland, Pam Clary, Pam Guy,
Pam Oyerly.

——
30 e Student Life




Left: Retiring Kayette President, Jennifer Scholz, waits for
the close of Kayette Installation Banquet.

Bottom: Yellow carnations are given to the retiring board
members for their hard work and dedication throughout
the year. Shown here are Jennifer Scholz, Kim Roper,
Denise Miller, Tammy Benitz, and Beverly Scholz.

Below, Front Row: M. Rooney, P. Oyerly, S. Karn. Row 2:
B. Scholz, B. Clary, L. Simmons, A. Sutherland, C. Buch.
Row 3: Jenny Herpich, C. Benitz, J. Martinez, P. Guy, J.
Goss. Row 4: C. Cluck, T. Wood, Stephanie Smith. Row S:
P. Clary, J. Tharman, C. Smith, D. Wardlow, T. Greaser,
D. Miller, K. Roper, S. Theis. Row 6: K. Griffin, K.
Wiedmer, E. Johnson, R. Hulbert, D. Norris, C. Masters,
A. Weber, Row 7: C. Griffin, K. Moore, G. Miner, S. Loyd,
Jonnette Smith, Julie Smith, K. Thomas. Row 8: J.L.
Cluck, K. Koehler, C. Campbell, M. Etherton, J. Koehler.
Row 9: Jackie Herpich, M. Waggoner, T. Marriott, A.
Whetstine, H. Hinds. Row 10: T. Wykert, T. Van Wey, T.
Benitz. Standing: J. Scholz, Sheena Smith, P. Smith. Not
shown: Mrs. Babetta Israel, sponsor.

Student Life o 31

_————
- B N e R e




2 students win trips *

FFA experienced several new things this year.
Several students attended Leadership Camp at
which Michele Rooney placed first on an infor-
mative test that was given.

October 8, the officers helped charter the Horton
FFA Chapter. November 6 and 7, the chapter
hosted Don and Darwin Little, who were riding Below: Theresa Wood, 1986-87 Sweetheart, visits with the State Sweetheart
horses from Utah to Kansas City to National @and Denise Miller at the FFA Banquet.
Convention. A few members rode with them

from Highland to Troy. The chapter also placed

3rd at the NED Poultry Judging at Jefferson - 2
West, March 15. : -

_ _ |

Denise Miller and Michele Rooney won special 4 3 K (

trips. Denise represented the Northeast District " ' '
49 ;

at the NICE Conference in Knoxville, Tennessee.

3 p @ &, (]
Michele won a trip to attend a conference at J lf /
Washington D.C. "

The chapter built playground equipment for the § b
grade school. They received money from the 2
PTO and the state to pay for materials. '

The chapter also bought a computer system
with funds from the state which were matched
by the school board.

YT

£ira I";& 3
‘ AES o A
o~ ';
(& @ £
&=

N,

L
=
|
7 L)
*
.
Left: During installation services, Denise Miller informs the new president, Michele
Rooney, of her duties.
Above: FFA Officers, Paula Smith, sweetheart; Tim Tharman, treasurer; Michele Rooney,
vice-president; Denise Miller, president; Christy Cluck, secretary; Janet Tharman, reporter;
EEEEE—— Gary Huff, sentinel; Mr. Jim Hundley, adviser.

32 e Student Life
_----—-——




Below: The officers prepare to read before the banquet begins.

Above: FFA Members, top row: Adviser Jim Hundley, Chad Furr, Danny Keller, Brian
Franken, Robert Johnson, Rick Clark, Mark Rooney. Bottom row: Paula Smith, Denise
Miller, Michele Rooney, Christy Cluck, Janet Tharman, Tim Tharman, and Gary Huff. ————
Right: Michele Rooney starts off the banquet by taking roll of the other officers. Student Life ¢ 33




Front row: B. Clary, R. Sigrist, T. Benitz, Sheena
Smith, J. Scholz, S. Theis, K. Roper, J. Goss, P.
Smith, J. Koehler, K. Thomas, Darryl Huss, A.
Oyerly. Row 2: T. Wood, K. Griffin, B. Scholz,
S. Karn, Julie Smith, S. Loyd, K. Moore, K.
Koehler, L. Simmons, D. Norris, C. Smith, C.
Campbell, P. Oyerly. Row 3: C. Benitz, R. John-
son, B. Franken, Darren Huss, J. McNemee, P.
Clary, H. Hinds, C. Masters, C. Buch, S. Smith,
E. Johnson, K. Wiedmer, A. Weber. Row 4: T.
Martinez, T. VanWey, A. Sutherland, T. Greas-
er, A. Whetstine, M. Etherton, T. Marriott, P.
Franken, B. Masters, T. Hanlan, Shawn Smith,
C. Furr, M. Waggoner, Jonnette Smith.

Below Right: Julie Goss and Jennifer Scholz rap
to the “Trojan Shuffle” which was a smash hit
at the pep rally held before the Queen of Courts
game.

Below left: The cheerleaders, with the help of
the KU Jayhawk, lead the Hawks to a victory,
while cheering for a KU JV game.

Club charges spirit

Mix together 42 loud students, 8 peppy cheer- Fumulag = T
leaders, and 1 super-spirited sponsor, and what i
do you have? A pep club!

BT

Cheering the team on is just one of the many
important jobs the pep club did throughout the
year. Others included decorating for the Home-
coming and Queen of Courts dances and fixing
up special surprises to put in the team members’
lockers.

The cheerleaders also prepared an early-morning
breakfast for the cross country team when they
qualified for the state meet.

It's not always easy to get to every game so Ms.
Fitch came up with a new system. She divided the
club into two groups — A and B. Group A was
responsible for going to the Tuesday game and
Group B the Friday game. Then the next week the
groups switched nights.

Front row: Julie Koehler, Sheena Smith, Kim Roper. Row 2: Shelbe Theis, Karen
Thomas, Julie Goss. Row 3: Jennifer Scholz and Paula Smith.




)

Bottom: “Shout blue!” is the chant as the cheerleaders build a pyramid at a
pep rally.
Below: Angie Sutherland, Cheryl Masters, and Heather Hinds cheer as
Mike Goss sinks two at a crucial moment in the final round of Sub-State
against Linwood.

The cheerleaders performed a skit at every pep
rally. A favorite of the cheerleaders was the “Tro-
jan Shuffle” sung to the same tune as the popular
Chicago Bear’s “Super Bowl Shuffle.”

Pep club didn't just start and end when school
did. The cheerleaders went to summer camp to
learn new cheers, chants, and routines. They also
sold note pads to earn new uniforms.

The cheerleaders were so proud of their dance
routine to “Shout” that Ms. Fitch made arrange-
ments for them to perform it at halftime of a KU
junior varsity game and a Washburn University
game.

“Having Ms. Fitch as a sponsor made pep club
really exciting and a lot of fun,” said Cindy Buch.

Being in pep club may have been lots of fun, but
having fun always has its consequences. A
hoarse throat was one of - the consequences of
being in pep club.

- -
o R e
Bl -

Student Life o 35
——




Seniors bid farewell

Graduation brings about a time at which seniors
can relax and enjoy themselves, but it also gives
them a chance to look back upon the thirteen
years they spent together, to reflect upon memo-
ries both good and bad.

Baccalaureate service was Sunday, May 18, at
8 P.M. in the CW. Oliver Gymnasium. Pastor
Glora Burns gave the address. Seniors Mary Eth-
erton, Jenny Herpich, Jennifer Scholz, Paula
Smith, and Karen Thomas sang “The Hands of

Time” (Brian’s Song).

=l

Graduation exercises were held the next Tuesday,
May 20. The band performed “A Mighty Fortress
Is Our God.” Next, Jenny Herpich gave the salu-
tatory oration, and Pam Guy gave the valedictory
address. The chorus then performed “Friends,”
followed by the commencement address given by
William Graves, Assistant Secretary of State of
Kansas. The diplomas were presented and the
evening was completed.

11w ¥l

Hopefully high school graduation was a good
time for everyone, yet another memory that
comes once in a lifetime.

8 1 | B

Top right: Bobby Franken is congratulated by board members as
Mr. Gerner announces graduates.

Above: Jennifer Scholz gives a smile of joy as she finally gets her cap
positioned perfectly.

Right: Mike Wiedmer patiently awaits the beginning of the big
night.

—_—————
36 o Student Life
e




i
T ‘
PVl ey

\
5
3

A,
4__‘* =y - I

.

Top: Seniors K. Thomas, M. Etherton, J. Scholz, P. Smith, and Jenny Herpich
perform “The Hands of Time (Brian’s Song)” at the Baccalaureate service.
Middle left: The chorus prepares to sing “Friends.”

Above: Seniors listen to instructions as to how to do the “drag step” and the
proper procedure for marching in.

Left: Pam Guy gives the valedictory address.




A school’s most important ingredient is peo-
ple. Students, teachers, staff, and administrators
make up the core of the school.

Personalities make up the character of indivi-
duals. Just as no two fingerprints are alike, no
two people are the same either, and that is what
makes one special.

First look at the staff. If it weren’t for these
people, the janitors, cooks, and bus drivers, the
school could be really dirty and students would
be very hungry.

And then there are the teachers. If it weren't for
them, who would give homework and tests?
Well, teachers don’t always do this “dirty” work,
they also try to answer questions and help out,
and of course ... teach.

The administrators are people of the school, too.
A new addition to the school this year was Prin-
cipal Rick Gerner with the philosophy of “I be-
lieve that [ am people-oriented. I try to involve
people in the decision-making process and I be-
lieve in education, and that students are the num-
ber-one priority, and that teachers, administra-
tors, and support staff are here primarily to serve
that priority.”

Students are the biggest part of the school, with
their different interests and personalities. They
stick together and give praise when it is deserved
and just help each other out.

Being with the people of Troy High School only
comes “once in a lifetime” because each year,
new people are added and each year, people leave.

The mystery guest, Halley’s Comet, comes
every 76 years.

Above right: Tim Tharman takes a break from his work in
VoAg. Right: Brian Klausand Bryan Adkins show their spirit
as “Karen and Julie” on opposite sex day.

People




Left: While attending Communications Day
at MoWest, Pam Guy, Tim Hegarty, Julie
Koehler, Shelbe Theis, and Cheryl Masters
take time out to relax. Below: Julie Goss,
Sheena Smith, Jennifer Scholz, and Karen
Thomas perform a skit at the Homecoming
pep rally. THS students saw fewer pep ral-
lies, but each lasted for 30 minutes.




The Board of Education; seated: President
Hugh Kinsey, Bill Koehler, and John Her-
pich. Standing: Jerry Scholz, John Smith,
Vice-President Warren Grable, Jr., and Ken-
neth Reder.

The board approved the purchase of new
football helmets. They also approved the
“fitness-for-life” program, which allowed
the adults of the community to work out
with the school facilties.

Principal Rick
Gerner, Secretary
Gail Clary, and
Counselor Severt
Anderson collabor-

ated to create a
booster pamphlet.




Principal Rick Gerner introduced a new three-step “tough-love” policy, with the students’ and faculty’s cooperation.

Principal arrives bringing changes

With a new school year at Troy High also came
some changes. One of the biggest changes was
the new principal, Mr. Richard Gerner.

Mr. Gerner was born in St. Louis, Missouri, and
attended high school at Matre Dei Parochial
High School. After high school, he attended col-
lege at Kansas Wesleyan in Salina, Kansas.
While there, he majored in physical and elemen-
tary education.

After college, he taught at many different
schools. They were Glasco, Quinter, Marysville,
and Fort Scott. While at these schools, he taught
elementary education, physical education, and

health.

He then decided that he wanted to become a
principal so he went back to Kansas State to get
his masters degree as a principal. Mr. Gerner
made many changes at THS, such as the reorga-
nization of the athletic department, and better
organization of the maintenance department. He
spent a lot of time with this and would have liked
to spend more time with the students and staff.
He said that he felt that there were advantages
and disadvantages to being principal. He said
that he liked the job because he handled author-
ity very easily and the money was better, but he
wasn't as close to the kids as he would have liked

He also said that being a teacher was hard work,
and that it took a person who really loved people,
and a person who was very dedicated.

Superintendent Kenneth Pharr and District Clerk Nell Rene
Larzelere, shared the office.

Mr. Pharr’s responsibilities included meeting with the league
superintendents. For the 1986-87 school year; they denied
Eudora acceptance into the league. They also decided to play
only one junior varsity game a night. The girls and boys
would alternate nights.

Mrs. Larzelere, secretary to the superintendent, was also sec-
retary to the school board.

to have been, as when he was a teacher.
. |

People ¢ 41
——————




Teachers reveal their favorite pasttimes

The experience of teaching at Troy High as part
of a given faculty comes once in a lifetime.

[t was through the efforts of the teachers that the
students received a good basic education. The
students were aware of this, but they often forgot
that the teachers’ lives continued after leaving
the school. A variety of hobbies were enjoyed by
the faculty.

For instance, Mrs. Rockey, one of the two Eng-
lish teachers, enjoyed music, reading, and crafts.
Mrs. Babetta Israel, also an English teacher, liked
reading, antiques, plants and gardening.

Mr. Lyle Rockey, Jr.’s hobbies included basket-
ball and reading.

Mr. Dale Whiteside, business teacher, spent his
free time farming and constructing model rail-
roads. Mr. Bruce Reynolds, also a business and
social science teacher, collected old movies and
enjoyed gardening.

The three vocational teachers also had various
hobbies. Mrs. Anna Goss enjoyed cooking and
sewing. Mr. Jim Hundley spent his time farm-

Opposite bottom: Dale Whiteside, business; Debra
Fitch, mathematics; Babetta Israel, English; Martha-
Jean Rockey, English; Denise Roebkes, librarian; Lyle
Rockey, Jr., social sciences.

Right: Denise Davidson, girls’ physical education;
Frank Davis, boys’ physical education, football, track,
girls’ basketball; Don Cash, football, track; Kevin Kel-
ley, basketball and track.

—_—--—
42 o People
I —————————

ing. When skiing, boating, or flyiné airplanes,
one might have encountered Mr. Fred Folsche
enjoying his hobbies.

The music instructors both extended their inter-
ests to sports. Mr. Mike Gerhardt, band, pre-
ferred water sports, such as swimming and sail-
ing. Mr. Scott Miller, chorus director, liked bas-
ketball and tennis. Mr. Miller also played guitar.

Coaches Kevin Kelley and Denise Davidson
shared a true love of sports, and Coach Kelley
collected coins.

Math teacher, Ms. Debbie Fitch, liked photogra-
phy and caring for her pets.

Mrs. Nancy Clisbee, art teacher, enjoyed needle
work.

Librarian, Ms. Denise Roebkes, spent her free
time gardening, fishing, and reading.

Mr. Bill Foster, science teacher, enjoyed running,
canoeing, fishing, hunting, and slowpitch soft-

ball.




£
} l |+~ &

Left: Nancy Clisbee, a new addition to the
faculty, taught art; Fred Folsche, industrial
arts, Algebra I; Jim Hundley, vocational ag-
riculture.

Top: Bill Foster, science; Anna Goss, home
economics; Bruce Reynolds, social sciences.

=== =
People ¢ 43




Co-op provides help

Six extra teachers provided extended learning for
THS students through the Doniphan County

Educational Co-op.

Betty Beaver provided aid for students with
learning disabilities. Pat Blocker helped special
students find career opportunities. Anne Elliot
directed the physical therapy. Bob Anderson in-
structed the gifted students in educational ad-
vancement.

One new class taught at THS was the PSA. The
letters PSA stand for Personal and Social Ad-
vancement. The class was instructed by Ben
Hunter with the help of paraprofessional Carol
Smith. It taught skills in personal and social Top left: Anne Elliot. Top center: Pat Blocker. Top right: Betty Beaver. Above:

development, along with the other academic Ben Hunter, Carol Smith, and Bob Anderson. Opposite center: Bus Drivers.
areas. The goal of the class was to help each Frontrow: Tim Twombly and Ray Barnthson. Row 2: Harold Wykert, Dennis

3 ) McKittrick and Louie Thomas. Opposite right: Custodians: Lyle Rockey, Sr.,
Sthdertl,t in the class return to the main stream of Louie Thomas, and Kay Clark. Not pictured: Rick Clary and Valeta Callahan.
eaucation.

.

—————
44 o People
== ————




Charlie much missed

Charles L. Grable, 53, passed away May 27, 1985.
He was born February 25, 1932, in Wathena and
had lived most of his life in that area. He left as
survivors his wife, Ruth, and two sons, Glen and
Craig, all of Troy.

Charlie had served in the Marine Corps Reserve,
Kansas City, MO, and as Korean War Veteran.
He co-owned and operated an electrical shop in
Troy between 1964 and 1980. He was presently
serving as treasurer of the Board of Trustees at
the United Methodist Church.

Charlie was popular with the students at THS,
where he had been maintenance and bus supervi-
sor since 1980. All missed him.

Mr. Rockey retires

Retirement is a once in a lifetime event for most
people, and one of THS'’s custodians did just that.

Mr. Lyle Rockey, Sr., retired from his custodial
position in December. A retirement party was
given for him by the faculty and staff. As a gift,
he was presented a lamp to aid him in reading,
his favorite pasttime.

The administration hired Mr. Rick Clary to fill
the position left by Rockey’s retirement.

Work programs for all custodians were altered
with the changes in the staff. Mr. Clary worked
from 2-11 P.M. and did a little bit of everything.
Kay Clark only cleaned from the glass doors,
which were installed between the old building
and the new gym, and south. Mrs. Valeta Calla-
han swept one floor per day.

The price for regular lunches rose to 95 cents.
Super lunches were also offered. These included
more food than regular lunches and cost $1.20.

Dennis McKittrick was hired as head bus driver
early in the year. The school also purchased a
new bus in January.

Left: Cooks Margaret Sutton,
Collene Duncan, and Chloe
Winder.

—————
People © 45
|- ——————




Kelly Adkins
Curtis Anderson
Charlene Artman
Nicky Baxter
Cindy Campbell
Rick Clark

Jerri Cluck
Chad Furr
Jackie Gardner
Tanya Greaser
Tim Hanlan
Heather Hinds

Ronni Hulbert
Darren Huss
Darryl Huss
Elaine Johnson
Jennifer Jones
Daniel Keller

Kim Koehler
Steve Marley
Albert Oyerly
Mark Rooney
Terry Scholz
Lisa Simmons

Christel Smith
Shawn Smith
Stephanie Smith
Traci Van Wey

Michelle Waggoner
Debbie Wardlow
Kim Wiedmer
Kurt Winder

BFreshmen

46 ¢ People

Center: Albert Oyerly was a member of select ensemble.

Left: Michelle Waggoner and Cindy Campbell were two of the freshman girls
out for basketball.




K. Wiedmer, president; S. Smith, vice-president; T. Hanlan, trea-
surer; Mr. Whiteside, sponsor; and E. Johnson, secretary.

Darryl Huss draws geometric figures in Industrial Arts I as
brother Darren looks on.

Frosh like it ‘motley’

This year the freshmen had many activities but
one of the biggest was in the selling of their Tom
Watt merchandise, which was sold for a class
fund-raiser.

There were many interests, as were found in a
survey that was taken.

The freshmen were very busy this year, and
many of them went out for chorus; but most of
them decided that they liked sports better.

In the movies, there were many different ones
that were liked, such as “The Breakfast Club”
and “Footloose,” but the two that dominated over
all were “Back to the Futue” and “Beverly Hills
Cop.” There were many different actors liked,
but the ones that ran a close race for favorites
were Eddie Murphy and Michael J. Fox, but Mi-
chael J. Fox pulled out on top.

When it came to their favorite singer or group
they liked many different ones, such as “Survi-
vor” and “Motley Crue,” but their favorite was
“Air Supply.” As for their favorite song “Oh

Sheila” had some fans, but “Cherish” was their
favorite.

—— ey
People e 47
=== ———




Chris Benitz
Chris Bond

Todd Campbell Chris Bond takes a break from his busy schedule for a

moment of relaxation. Future plans for Chris include col-
lege, and hopes of running a restaurant or hotel.

Becky Clary
Danny Clary
Brian Franken
Kathy Griffin

Gary Huff
Robert Johnson
Sherry Karn
Terry Karn

Shelly Loyd

Bill Masters
Jason McNemee
Gail Miner
Kelli Moore
Kevin Needham

Debbie Norris
Scott Reder
Beverly Scholz
Jeff Simpson
Jonnette Smith
Julie Smith

Phillip Stegall
Chad Swavey
Janet Tharman
Amy Weber

Jason McNemee sharpens his computer skills as he plays a game
called Cannonball Blitz. Students often take advantage of free
time by using the school’s computers.

48 e People




Below:]Julie Smith, Jonnette Smith, and Shelly Loyd take time out
from home economics on Halloween.

Denise Roebkes, sponsor; Becky Clary, president; Beverly Sholz,
vice-president; and Danny Clary, secretary-treasurer.

Sophs like it ‘Kool

The sophomores met many challenges, but one
of the biggest was Biology. It was taught by Mr.
Bill Foster, and was a required subject for the
sophomores.

By a survey it was found that most of the sopho-
mores were involved in chorus and sports. There
were quite a few in speech as well.

Many different cars, such as Mazda RX-7, and
convertibles, were popular with this class, but
the one that topped them all was the Trans Am.

ACDC had a few fans, but Kool & The Gang was
the most popular song group. Some of the songs
that were popular were “Lovin’ Every Minute of
It,” and “We Built This City,” but the dominat-
ing song was “Cherish.”

It was a tie for second place with the movies.
They were “Rambo,” and “Beverly Hills Cop,”
but the one that ruled by a big majority was
“Back to the Future.” A few people liked Eddie
Murphy as an actor, but Michael ]J. Fox was the
most popular.

KY-102 ran a close race with ZZ99 for favorite
radio station, but ZZ99 won.

People ® 49
——




Tammy Benitz
Cindy Buch
Pam Clary
Christy Cluck
Pat Franken
Rose Goodman

Julie Goss
Mike Goss
Craig Grable

Jessica Harris
Mike Jamvold
Michael Jasper
J.G. Koehler
Julie Koehler
Tom Martinez

Cheryl Masters
Denise Miller
Pam Oyerly
Michele Rooney
Kim Roper
Robert Sigrist

Sheena Smith
Julie Goss, Shelbe Theis, and Michele Rooney mo-  Steve Smith

del on “opposite sex day” Homecoming spirit Angie Sutherland
week.

Tim Tharman
Shelbe Theis
David Wardlow
Annette Whetstine
Theresa Wood
Thelma Wykert

B Juniors

50 e People




Juniors like it ‘Hot’

Three junior traditions were carried on, but the
class of ‘87 decided to do things their way. They
ran the concession stand, which was, as usual,
sponsored by Mrs. Anna Goss. Class rings were
purchased in the early fall. Some of them were
ordered from Josten’s, though many were pur-
chased elsewhere. The prom plans were made

Bruce Reynolds, sponsor; J.G. Koehler, president; Sheena Smith, Very early in the year.

secretary-treasurer; and Robert Sigrist, vice-president.

Theresa Wood, Michael Jasper, and Pam Clary stop to catch their ThrOUgh a survey, many junior favorites were

breath while helping the photographer on picture day discovered. The M and _St—Elrm
Fire had a few fans, but Back to the Future topped
them all in the movie scene. When it came to the
favorite actors, Tom Cruise was in the running,

but Michael J. Fox was best-liked.

The juniors also decided that they liked the hot
climate of the Bahamas, but Hawaii was pre-
ferred over that.

There were many different styles of clothes that
were popular, but the ones that ran a close race
for favorite were Lee and Levis.

The juniors enjoyed many different TV shows
such as Knot’s Landing and Dynasty, but their
favorite was The Cosby Show.

Friendliness in a date was important to them.

People ¢ 51




Lovin’ every minute

The seniors had many goals, and one of them
was their magazine sales. Each one of the seniors
had to sell 15 magazines or more to help pay for
their senior trip.

The seniors had many different ideas as was
found in a survey that was taken. When it came
to the movie scene, “Rambo” and “Back to the
Future” were in the running for favorites, but
“Rambo” pulled out on top. When it came to
actors, the legendary John Wayne had some fans
but the majority of them liked Slyvester Stallone.

There were many different songs that were liked
such as, “Money for Nothing,” and “Back in
Black,” but the one that was above all of them
was “Lovin’ Every Minute of It.” As favorite
singers went, there were some from both country
and rock such as Hank Williams Jr., but the best-
liked singing group was “ACDC.” Many of the
seniors liked different radio stations like 106.5
KCI, but their favorite was KY-102.

As for colleges, there were many different favor-
ites such as K-State, and KU, but the majority
wanted to go to Oxford.

B Senjors

52 e People




People ¢ 53




54

Seniors active throughout years at THS

Bobby Adkins: FFA 3; T-Club 3; Football 1,2,3; Basket-
ball 1,2; Track 1,2.

Bryan Adkins: Chorus 1,2,3; T-Club 1,2,3,4; Home-
coming Escort 4; Football 1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4;
Track 2,3,4.

Pat Bembrick.
Joe Cluck: FFA 1,2,3; T-Club 2,3; Football 3; Track 3.

Mary Etherton: Pep Club 3,4; Kayettes 1,3,4; Chorus
1,3,4; FFA Sweetheart attendant 3; T-Club 4; Class Of-
ficer 1; Secretary-Holton High; Stage Crew 3,4; Powder
Puff 3,4; Homecoming Queen Candidate 4; Basketball
3; Volleyball 1.

Bobby Franken: T-Club 1,2,3,4; Class Officer 2,4 Vice-
President; Honor Society 3,4; Cadet teacher 4; Basket-
ball 1,2; Cross Country 1,2,3; Track 2,3.

Chris Griffin: Cadet Teacher 4; Kayettes 3,4; Speech 3.

Pam Guy: Pep Club 1,2; Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Board 3; Pom
pon 1; FFA Sweetheart attendant 3; T-Club 1,2,3,4;
Class Officer 2,3,4; President 2,4; Secretary 3; Forensics
2,4; Stage Crew 1; Honor Society 3,4; Homecoming
Queen candidate 4; Yearbook 3,4; Newspaper 3,4 Edi-
tor-in-Chief; Office Aide 4; Volleyball 1,2,3,4; Track 3.

Tim Hegarty: FFA 1,2,3-Vice President; T-Club 1,2,3,4-
President; StuCo 2,4-Vice President; Class Officer 1-
Secretary, 2-Treasurer; Boys State 3; Homecoming
Head Escort 4; Yearbook 3,4-Business Manager;
Newspaper 3,4 Sports Editor; Football 1,2,3,4.

Jackie Herpich: Kayettes 1,2,3,4; FCA 3,4; Secretary/
Treasurer; FFA 1,2,3,4; FFA Sweetheart attendant 3; T-
Club 4; StuCo 3; All-school Play 4; Stage Crew 1;
Powder Puff Football 1; Yearbook 3,4; Newspaper 3,4;
Work Study 4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Volleyball Manager
2; Football Statistician 4.

Jenny Herpich: Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Chorus 2,3,4; FCA 3,4;
Vice President; FFA Sweetheart attendant 3; T-Club
2,3,4; Class Officer 4-Secretary; All School Play Stage
Crew 1,4; Honor Society 3,4; Powder Puff Football 1;
Yearbook 3,4-Copy Editor; Newspaper 3,4; Teacher
Aide 4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Football Statistician 4; Vol-
leyball 2; Special Ensemble 2.

Brian Hulbert: T-Club 2,3,4; Football 4; Cross Country
1,2; Track 1,2.

Roy Jordan: FCA 4; T-Club 4; Class Officer 4-Treasur-
er; Football 4.

Tim Keller: FFA 1,2,3; StuCo 3,4-President.

Brian Klaus: FFA 1,2,3; T-Club 1,2,3,4; Homecoming
Escort: Football 1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Track 3,4.

John Klaus: FFA 1,2,3; T-Club 1,4; Stuco 1; Homecom-
ing Escort 4; Football 1,4; Track 3.

Jim Koehler: Class Officer 1-Secretary; 2-Treasurer; 3-
President; Football 1,2,3,4; Track 1,2.

Traci Marriott: Pep club 1,2,3,4; Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Cho-
rus 1,2.

Tim Nuzum: FFA 2,3; Stage Crew 4.
Danny Owens: T-Club 2; Football 2.

Angela Rohrer: Chorus 2,3,4; Special ensemble 3,4;
All-school play 1; Pom pon 1; Speech 2,3,4; Pep club
1,2; Kayettes 1,2,3,4; FFA Sweetheart attendant 3.

Jennifer Scholz: Pep club 1,2,3,4; President-2; Cheer-
leader 3,4; Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Board-2; Vice President-3;
President-4; Chrous 2,3,4; FFA Sweetheart attendant 3;
T Club 1,2,3,4; Secretary-4; StuCo 1,2,3,4; Secretary/
Treasurer-3,4; Forensics 2,3,4; Honor Society 3,4;
Quill and Scroll 3,4; Powder Puff football 1,3,4; Girls
State 3; Homecoming Queen candidate 4; yearbook 3,4;
Layout editor-4; Newspaper 3,4; Feature editor-3; Of-
fice Aide 4; Basketball 1,2,3; Special ensemble 3,4.

Paula Smith: Pep club 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader 1,2,3,4; Sec-
retary 3; Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Publicity 4; Chorus 2,34;
FFA Sweetheart 3; FFA 3,4; T Club 1,2,3,4; Class officer
1,2; President-1; Treasurer-2; All-school play 2,3,4;
Forensics 2,3,4; One-act play 2,3,4; Powder Puff foot-
ball 1; Girls State 3; Homecoming Queen candidate;
Yearbook 3,4; Academics editor-3; Newspaper 3,4; Of-
fice Aide 4; Basketball 3; Volleyball 4; Track 1; Special
ensemble 3,4.

Karen Thomas: Pep club 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader 1,2,3,4;
Kayettes 1,2,3,4; Chorus 2,3,4; FFA Sweetheart atten-
dant 3; T-Club 1,2,3,4; StuCo Representative 4; Class
officer 1,2,3,4; Vice-President-1,3; Secretary-2; Repre-
sentative 4; Powder Puff football 1,3; Homecoming
Queen; Cadet teacher 4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Volleyball
1,2,3,4; Cross Country 1,2; Track 1,2,3,4.

Mike Wiedmer: FFA 1,2,3; T Club 1,2,3,4; StuCo 4;
Representative 4; Mr. Legs 4; Work study 4; Football
1,2,3,4; Basketball 1,2,3,4; Track 2,3,4.




Seniors look at past, then turn to the future

The senior year is a time of remembering the past
and looking to the future. There is always some
nervousness about what lies ahead, and also sad-
ness at leaving the only life one has known, 12 or 13
years of school.

As the class of ‘86 met the daily requirements of
government, English, and other classes, they also
looked back at some of the things that had hap-
pened in the years they had shared.

For Karen Thomas, being Homecoming Queen was
special. She also recalled, ”’ ... how I was the third
best spiker and the shortest person on the volley-
ball team.”

Danny Owens will always remember crashing into
the water tower.

Bobby Franken looked back on “how I used to do
everything wrong in industrial arts.”

Chris Griffin will never forget meeting her hus-
band, Bill. “He asked me out and I told him I
wouldn’t go out with him because I didn’t even
know his name.”

“One thing I'll never forget,” said Tim Nuzum, “is
the time I was in such a hurry to get to school that I
took out a telephone pole, totaled my car, and broke
my leg along the way.”

Mary Etherton recalled “how I used to get out of
Mr. Rockey’s fifth-hour class to go into the library
to see Annette Whetstine, who was library aide, and
Ms. Roebkes would always kick me out.”

Even while they recalled special memories, the sen-
iors were also preparing and planning for the fu-
ture.

Brian Hulbert, Pat Bembrick, and Jim Koehler all
planned on getting jobs. Brian Hulbert planned to
work in construction, and Jim Koehler as a butcher.

The majority of the class planned to go on to col-
lege.

Pam Guy was considering Northwest Missouri
State. Paula Smith planned to go to Highland and
then on to K-State, where she hoped to major in
fashion merchandising. Jackie Herpich also

planned to go to college, but was uncertain as to
which one. “I'll probably become a veterinarian
specializing in horses,” she said. Brian Klaus
planned to go to Springfield.

Chris Griffin and Karen Thomas both had eyes set
on cosmetology school.

Chris said, “I'm going to have a baby. Then I'll go to
cosmetology school and get a job. After that I want
to go back to school and become an elementary
school teacher.

Karen Thomas said she would go to cosmetology
school “after I go to Springfield.”

Mary Etherton wanted to go to beauty school and
then open her own shop.

Angela Rohrer said, “I'll probably go to St. Joseph
School of Beauty and take care of Raymond and the
baby.”

Danny Owens, Roy Jordan, Tim Nuzum, and Bob-
by Franken planned to join the military. Roy Jordan
hoped to join the Marines. Tim Nuzum planned to
join the Air Force for four years and then become a
highway patrolman. Bobby Franken'’s plans includ-
ed going to Highland to college and then into the
Air Force.

Jenny Herpich wanted to become an F.B.I. agent.
Joe Cluck said, “I'm going to finish auto mechan-

ics at Atchison Vo-Tech. Then I'm going into farm-
ing, either for myself or for someone else.”

ﬁ-!!-f ﬁ b

One money-making activity led by senior officers was magazine sales.




56

The senior class officers were Pam Guy,
president; Bobby Franken, vice-president;
Roy Jordan, treasurer; and Jenny Herpich,
secretary. Their sponsor was Mrs. Anna
Goss.




57




//N ot another test!!”

That’s a very familiar phrase heard
around Troy High School when it comes to the
subject academics.

People are always saying that homework makes
you tough. It makes you strong. Well, this
doesn’t mean your biceps and triceps start to
bulge, it means your cranium (brain) begins to
bulge with knowledge, and knowledge is needed
if you are to make it in the world, because
“knowledge is power.”

Subjects are offered to students to prepare them
for their years beyond those behind the walls of
high school.

It might seem like a waste of time to be taking all
those algebra, literature, or science classes, but
the skills learned now will be carried on and used
later in life, and students only have “one time” to
learn them ... and that’s in high school.

Edmond Halley (1656-1742) was the first to
predict accurately the return of the comet.

Below: Pam Guy cleans an onion as she prepares for an Italian meal including
hamburger stroganoff. Foreign cookery was one of the many units taught in
the family living class by Mrs. Anna Goss.




Left: The senior math class was extremely small. It con-
sisted of only two students. Jennifer Scholz gets caught by
the camera while attempting a problem in trigonometry.
Bottom left: Typing I is a challenge for most students.
Becky Clary shows determination as she works to im-
prove her speed and accuracy on Halloween. Bottom right:
Enrollment day was August 19. Kevin Needham waits to
pay his fees for the upcoming year.




The plaque and membership scroll of the Honor Society
organization.

Honor Society
helps
students in need

In other years, the Honor Society of Troy High
had been just strictly an “honorary” organiza-
tion, never a group that participated in school
service. For the first time since 1928, the Honor
Society had taken that first step — tutoring, al-
though this privilege was given only to freshman
and sophomore students.

Members of the organization were Bobby Fran-
ken, president; Jenny Herpich, Jennifer Scholz,
and Pam Guy.

Two key articles represented the Honor Society
organization. They were the membership scroll
and the plaque bearing the letters CSLS. Those
students involved in the Honor Society must re-
present these letters. “C” stands for character,
S’ stands for scholarship, “L" stands for leader-
ship, and “’S” stands for service, all of which an
Honor Society member must have.

The Honor Society members were (standing) Jenny
Herpich and Bobby Franken, president; (sitting) Mr. Fred
Folsche, sponsor; Pam Guy and Jennifer Scholz.

60 ® Academics
——




=

W

Student council busy

The Troy High. Student Council was very busy,
and tried many new things.

During the month of October, they held a Hal-
loween costume contest. Students had an oppor-
tunity to “dress up” and were judged. Stuco pro-
vided the prizes.

Stuco, as usual, sponsored the Homecoming and
Queen of Courts dance. They tried something
new with this event. They had a reunion for all
the Troy High School Queens of Court dating
back as far as the records allowed — 1963. The
reunion took place January 31 during the half-
time of the boys’ varsity game with the Wathena
Wildcats.

In addition to buying the publication class a new
camera, the thrill of Christmas brought to the
minds of Stuco members, another contest idea
and a party. They sponsored a hall-decorating
contest, which gave the freshman through senior
classes a chance to decorate a hall. The seniors
won first prize, followed by the freshmen, ju-
niors, and sophomores. Stuco also sponsored a
Christmas party on the last day of school before
Christmas break.

Above: Front row: Tanya Greaser, Chris Bond, Karen Thom-
as, Michele Rooney, and Rick Clark, class representatives.
Back row: Jennifer Scholz, secretary-treasurer; Mike Goss,
class representative; Tim Hegarty, vice-president; Tim Keller,
president; Mike Wiedmer, class representative; Julie Smith,
class representative; and Mr. Severt Anderson, sponsor. Left:

Karen Thomas, senior class representative, works on the stu- e ————

dent council calendar for the month of October.

Academics ® 61




To be a bachelor

and still survive

When a student graduates from high school, he
tends to feel a surge of independence and the first
thing that happens is he leaves home —
whether it be moving away and immediately
starting a job or going to college. Either way, this
“young adult” needs to learn the best and least
expensive way to survive.

These days women are thought of as being
trained to take on the role of home maker —
cooking, cleaning, and sewing, but, if the case
were to be a man living on his own, how could he
plan to survive without these necessary tech-
niques?

To help solve this problem, a new class was of-
fered, bachelor living.

Only six guys took this class, but they all seemed
to agree on their feelings about it. Some thought
it to be fun, easy, and yet an experience. Craig
Grable stated, “I'd recommend it. It's a good ex-
perience for all guys who plan to be eligible
bachelors like me!”” Pat Franken said, “’I think it’s
about time Troy finally got this class. It’s greatly
needed when guys go to college or even when
you move and live by yourself.”

Finally one last opinion was expressed by Steve
Smith, “Guys learn how to do things they nor-
mally wouldn’t learn, but as for me — this class
is a once-in-a-lifetime thing.”

Top: Craig Grable puts all the strength
he got weightlifting into making a cher-
ry pie during Mrs. Goss’s bachelor living
class. Center: Color consultant, Mary
Kay Voet, uses freshman Kim Koehler,
as a volunteer during her color analysis
demonstration. Right: Kim Roper works
hard during Mrs. Goss's Home Ec. III
class. This look of surprise turned to joy
when she finally completed her project
— a letterman’s sweater.

Wil
=iam

62 ® Academics
.|




First-hand taste
of government gained

Each year Mr. Reynold’s American government class
participates in County Government Day.

The students choose a position they would like to hold
and attend workshops with the actual officials who
hold those jobs.

The workshops are held in the court house where the
students are allowed to experience first hand what
their particular job holder does.

Top left: During Mr. Reynold’s American
government class, Pam Guy looks on as she
takes notes while Mary Etherton reads a
magazine. Left: A group of sophomore girls
enjoy a little “rest and relaxation” during a
study hall in Mr. Rockey’s sociology class.
Above: Robert Sigrist’s American history
book lies idle, waiting for him to tackle an-
other study guide. Center left: Mike Goss
concentrates deeply while filling out his
study guide and listening to Mr. Rockey
talk about early American times.

Academics ® 63




®Ih
=34

Health class visited

Physical education is a class taken by the future

coaches and referees of tomorrow.

The students in freshman and advanced PE ex-
perienced the thrill of hockey, tennis, basketball,
volleyball, soccer, and speedball during the year.
Badmitton and raquetball were played as round-
robin tournaments.

|
|
Miss Davidson’s health class was visited in Oc- : !
tober by a man who brought information on '
drug-and-alcohol abuse. It was a four-week unit,

and the pupils took several tests over the pam-

phlets and films.

The class was also visited in December by a per-
son certified in CPR. The unit took eight school :
hours and the students received training in CPR g |
for emergencies.

Right: Darren Huss plays dodgeball, one of the many activi-
ties in freshman PE. Bottom right: Craig Grable improves his
technique at raquetball in advanced PE. Below: Miss David- 1
son, Kim Koehler, and Traci Van Wey discuss the upcoming i
events in health.

T

[F— T S
e gie = —
¥

64 o Academics



Projects abound

The Kansas State Fair, County Fair, and the Ento-
mology and Horticulture contests held in Ross-
ville, were some of the activities attended by the
Vo Ag class in September.

In the month of October, the Vo Ag students
went to the land judging contests held at Silver
Lake and Marysville, and Troy High hosted the
leadership schools.

v—-"'
My

;_-.,-,-_";1 b

e
L s g i

When asked, Mr. Folsche replied that his Indus-
trial Arts students helped “mainly with school
projects during the year.” They made storage
racks for the equipment room, put in a new ceil-
ing and doorway for the weight room, improved
the trophy cases, made plaque racks in the main
hall, and remodeled the office.

Top left: Vo Ag I is a time to learn about FFA, develop an
SOEP, and earn a Greenhand Degree. Chad Furr, Rick Clark,
Mark Rooney, Danny Keller learn this as freshmen. Left:
Industrial Arts class is a chance to make something that you
can be proud of. Steve Smith shows this by turning a table
leg. Bottom left: John Klaus uses new machine to make a
hope chest for Pam Guy’s 18th birthday.

- Paula Smith and Janet Tharman help the judges time at the Leadership School
- contests hosted by Troy.




It’'s a class act

Theater arts, an acting class, was added to the
curriculum. Only one boy and seven girls took
the class, but as the year progressed, it became
popular with other students.

The students learned dialects from other coun-
tries and how to act young or old. To improve
acting skills, they attended a workshop at High-
land Community College to see mime Phil Jo-
seph.

During the Christmas season, the class made up
a play. The story was based on sharing and help-
ing other people. The characters were Denise
Miller, Santa Claus; Angela Rohrer, Mrs. Claus;
Michele Rooney, doll; Tom Martinez, soldier;
Pam Guy, reindeer; Cindy Buch, Jill-in-the-box;
and Mary Etherton and Paula Smith, rhyming
elves. Mrs. Martha Rockey, instructor, was the
narrator.

In the spring, they performed "“Cinderella, Cin-
derella.” Tom Martinez was the only male in the
class; he obviously got the part of the Prince.

The class also assisted Ms. Roebkes by entertain-
ing grade schoolers during story hour.

Below: Michele Rooney and Tom Martinez portray their characters in the
skit performed by the theater arts class about two ghosts, Jackson and
Heights, who were scared away by the relatives. Bottom: Amy Weber types,
while Bev Scholz receives help from Mr. Whiteside.




Below: Denise Miller and Mary Etherton per-
form the Christmas skit for the grade school.

Below: Cindy Buch, Caroline Dorothy Maxwell, and Pam Guy, Mrs. Bur-
ton-Jones-Smythe-Maxwell, look at Pam’s “fancy work.”

& 3 i
Yo i 8
| 3
o -
i~ - J‘}
- =2
 — = L ‘.‘.'s
~ = i
==
i
S =
.*’
: A % \ - I 2 \
—
— i.
y Above left: Craig Grable tries to figure out the computer.
Above: Thelma Wykert, Christy Cluck, and Danny Owens study their
vocabulary words in Mrs. Israel’s class.
9 Left: Phil Stegall and Shelly Loyd work on timed writings which were an
important part of Typing I.
N
-~ { R
» / s )
Ro——— | \/‘_g /
_—— Faas !
] S
{~ i, 2 . ——
?J—f.‘_‘ ¥ — :

! Academics ¢ 67
o d =




Pop goes . ..
the ensemble?

Yes! Pop goes the ensemble or rather, the ensem-
ble goes pop. This year the select ensemble was
able to try something new. In addition to per-
forming new and more popular songs, the group
was paired off, in a boy-girl fashion, for song-
and-dance routines.

The first time they performed the song-and-
dance routines was during the dinner show, Oc-
tober 12, and the next performance was during

the BB-Q feed, May 22. Both the dinner show
and feed were new events, and were successful.

Just like football, basketball, or even speech, the
music department participates in competition
that hopefully will take them to State. Two stu-
dents had the chance to compete at state level.

Top: Mr. Miller and Mrs.
Elder help Karen Thomas
receive a prize from her se-
cret sister by playing “Lon-
don Bridge,” during cho-
rus. Right: The Ensemble,
Row 1: A. Rohrer, J.G.
Koehler, S. Theis, J. Simp-
son, P. Smith, R. Sigrist, K.
.Roper, C. Bond, C. Buch, C.
Swavey. Row 2: P. Oyerly,
G. Huff, J. Tharman, M.
Jasper, J. Koehler, K.
Needham, J. Scholz, M.
Goss, D. Miller, S. Reder,
K. Griffin, A. Oyerly. At
the feed, they sang, “Hey!
Look At Us Now.”

Above: Front row: K. Moore, C. Campbell, C. Benitz, Stephanie Smith, P. Oyerly, K. Koehler, T. Van Wey, T. Benitz, J]. Tharman. Row 2: ].G.
Koehler, C. Swavey, C. Bond, Julie Koehler, G. Huff, J. Simpson, R. Sigrist, C. Anderson, M. Goss, K. Needham, J. Gardner, A. Oyerly, T. Greaser,
T. Wood. Standing: J. McNemee, Steve Smith, R. Johnson. Not shown: Director Mike Gerhardt.




Left: Three members of the Men’s Quar-
tet, ]. Koehler, R. Sigrist, and M. Goss,
anxiously wait for their fourth member,
K. Needham, and performance time.
Center: ]. Koehler works diligently on
his vocal solo shortly before perfor-
mance. Bottom: During chorus, R. Si-
grist experiments with a synthesizer and
its different sounds and rhythms. Below:
Chorus members: Front row: J. Smith, K.
Wiedmer, E. Johnson, C. Buch, D. Mill-
er, P. Smith. Row 2: K. Thomas, Steph-
anie Smith, S. Karn, P. Oyerly, G. Huff,
K. Roper, S. Theis. Row 3: Julie Koehler,
A. Weber, K. Moore, P. Clary, M. Jasper,
D. Clary, C. Masters. Row 4: . Tharman,
C. Smith, J. McNemee, J. Simpson, C.
Bond, T. Karn, David Wardlow. Row 5:
J. Gardner, A. Sutherland, B. Masters,
Darren Huss, H. Hinds, T. Greaser, Steve
Smith, R. Sigrist. Row 6: Darryl Huss, C.
Swavey, M. Waggoner, C. Campbell, S.
Reder, K. Needham, J.G. Koehler, P.
Franken. Row 7: C. Benitz, Debbie
Wardlow, T. Benitz, Sheena Smith, T.
Wykert, T. Van Wey, ]. Herpich, J.
Scholz, M. Goss. Row 8: K. Griffin, K.
Koehler, A. Rohrer, M. Etherton, A.
Whetstine, C. Anderson, N. Baxter, A.
Oyerly, M. Rooney, T. Scholz. Not
shown: Director Scott Miller and Ac-
companist Debbie Elder.

The band and chorus both received II ratings during State
held at Shawnee Mission East High School in Kansas
City.

Pam Opyerly and Janet Tharman were the two soloists
who qualified for State. Pam sang “A Swan” by Grieg and
“Request” by Franz. Janet performed a flute solo entitled
“Sonata F. Major” by Telemann. Pam received a I rating
and Janet received a III.




New course teaches

skills

Chemistry is a laboratory science taken by either juniors or
seniors. Eleven students attended the chemathon at Mis-
souri Western College, March 25.

Biology is also a lab science that is concerned with the study
of life. The main ideas that were covered by this course were
the concepts of scientific methods and ecology.

Botany/Zoology is a third laboratory science. This course
included a thorough study of the major phylo of the animal
kingdom, along with the dissection and identification of the
body structure of many animals.

Art, a new course, was offered to teach basic art skills,
increase awareness of good design, and provide opportuni-
ties for students to practice both.

May 7, the High-Q team participated and placed high at the
Doniphan County Knowledge Bowl held at Midway.

Right: Jason McNemee, Ch_ris Bond, and Terry Karn look on to make sure
the experiment does not fail.

70 ® Academics
. |




Top: Eight gifted students of the Troy
Knowledge Bowl Team await their brain-
storming meets. Left to right: J.G.
Koehler, Robert Sigrist, Pat Franken,
Michele Rooney, Pam Oyerly, Kevin
Needham, Scott Reder, Theresa Wood,
and Mr. Reynolds, sponsor. Left: The
High-Q team at Washburn looks for-
ward to the next question. Left to right:
Robert Sigrist, Scott Reder, Michele
Rooney, Theresa Wood, and Pam Oyer-
ly. Left: Pat Bembrick and Christy Cluck
learn some basic art skills from Mrs.
Nancy Clisbee.

Opposite center: Shelbe Theis and Sheena Smith proudly
show their starfish before dissection. Opposite bottom
left: Mike Goss, Pat Franken, Cindy Buch, and Craig
Grable concentrate on chemistry problems. Opposite bot-
tom right: Tim Keller very carefully dissects a starfish.

Academics ¢ 71




Publication students busy meeting deadlines

Top: Julie Koehler, Tim Hegarty, Pam Guy, Shelbe Theis and Cheryl Masters look at
their maps to find their way around at Communication’s Day.

Above: Front row: J. Scholz, M. Goss, P. Oyerly, S. Theis, C. Masters, M. Rooney, K.
Roper. Row 2: T. Martinez, T. Wood, M. Jasper, C. Buch, D. Miller, P. Smith, P. Guy,
J. Goss, M. Rockey. Row 3: Jackie Herpich, Jenny Herpich, P. Clary, R. Sigrist, T.
Hegarty, J. Koehler. The staff purchased T-shirts featuring Halley’s comet to tie in
with the Trojan theme, “Once in a Lifetime.” The return of the comet was big news.

-
72 o Academics
e




-

Left: Jennifer Scholz and Pam Guy were chosen as members of
Quill and Scroll, 198s.

Above: Tim Hegarty and Pam Guy discuss story ideas for the
seventh issue of the paper at an editors’ meeting.

Above center: Julie Goss looks through pictures to find a good
action shot for the paper.

The publications’ staff was kept busy by writing
stories and laying out the nine issues of the Tro-
jan Trumpet. Pictures were cropped and copy
was written to meet the deadlines of the year-

book.

The students attended Communication’s Day at
Missouri Western State College. Seminars
ranged in topics from photography to theme de-
velopment and copy writing. The guest speaker
was Edward Fouhy, executive producer of the
“American Almanac.” The day was designed to
help students improve their publications.

Quill & Scroll is an honorary organization for
journalism students. To be chosen as a member,
students had to be a junior or senior and in the
upper third of the class in general scholastic
standing. They also must have done superior
work in some phase of journalism, such as writ-
ing, editing business, or production. Two staffers
were members.

1 Left: Theresa Wood receives a photographic assignment while Michele Rooney and Jennifer

L ﬁ Scholz work on layouts.

> R A  Below: Michael Jasper works diligently on his layout, the People section, to meet the deadline.

Academics ¢ 73




Each year a special assembly is held when aca-
demic awards are presented. In 1986 that assem-
bly was May 14, during the morning instead of
in the evening as usual.

Two societies received new members through
special ceremonies. Those members inducted
into National Honor Society were Theresa Wood,
Pam Opyerly, Pat Franken, Denise Miller, Mi-
chele Rooney, Julie Goss, Sheena Smith, J.G.
Koehler, Kim Roper, Mike Goss, Cindy Buch,
and Robert Sigrist. Newly elected members of
Quill and Scroll, the journalism honorary, were
Michele Rooney, Tim Hegarty, Cindy Buch,
Robert Sigrist, Mike Goss, Michael Jasper, Julie
Goss, and Jenny Herpich.

Mrs. Martha-Jean Rockey presented speech let-
ters, and gave special recognition to Michele
Rooney, who accumulated the most points for
the year in speech, and Paula Smith, the senior
graduating with the most points.

Academic awards assembly shifts to morning

Miss Debbie Fitch presented cheerleading and
pep club awards, and the Kansas State University
Math/Science Award, which went to senior Pam
Guy.

Seniors receiving scholarships included Pam
Guy and Jennifer Scholz, from Northwest Mis-
souri State, and Jennifer Scholz, from the local
teachers’ association.

Principal Rick Gerner presented the KSHSAA
Citizenship Award, which each year is given to
an outstanding senior boy and girl who exempli-
fy the standards of good citizenship. This year
those awards went to Jennifer Scholz and Bobby
Franken.

Commander Melvin Owen of the local Legion
Post presented their certificates and medallions
to seniors Karen Thomas and Bobby Franken,
while Jennifer Scholz and Tim Hegarty received
honorable mention.




NAME

Becky Clary
Pat Franken
Julie Goss

Mike Goss

J. G. Koehler

Pam Oyerly
Mark Rooney

Robert Sigrist

Theresa Wood

»

mention

KANSAS STATE SCHOLARSHIP CONTEST FROM

Cindy Campbell

Jennifer Herpich
Michael Jasper

Robert Johnson

Kevin Needham

Michele Rooney

H=honorable

Left: Michael Jasper accepts the Emporia Scholar-
ship award in English Literature XI from Mrs.
Rockey.

Center far left: Mike Goss, Julie Goss, Michele
Rooney, and Cindy Buch accept memberships into
Quill&Scroll.

Bottom far left: Jennifer Scholz receives honorable
mention in the American Legion Award.

Bottom center: President Denise Miller hands FFA
awards to Janet Tharman, Robert Johnson, and
Brian Franken.

Center: Theresa Wood receives a Masonic Lodge
Scholarship for writing an outstanding essay on
education.

Bottom left: Bobby Franken receives the top
American Legion Award voted on by class mem-
bers.

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY

SUBJECT
English IX H H
Spelling X st H
Spelling XI H H
Literature XI 2nd H
American History H H
American History H H
Literature XII H H
Literature XI H H
Psychology Ist H
Biology H H
Literature XI H H
American History H H
Spelling XI 1st H
Biology H H
Literature XI H H
General Science H H
Literature XI 3rd H
American History H H
American History H H
Spelling XI H H
Literature XI H H

Academics ® 75




76

Opposite page: Mike
Goss swooshes the net
for two points during
the first round of sub-
state action. Right: Bry-
an Adkins sets the pace
as he breaks out for a
touchdown while
Wathena defenders
trail. Below: Julie Goss
shows her serving
skills. She was named
all-league for the sec-
ond year in a row. Bot-
tom right: Robert John-
son and Scott Reder
cool down after a long
run.

Athletics




S hrieks of excitement, bursts of energy, de-
termination, pride, and the big “SUCCESS” were
all a part of the Trojan’s athletic events.

The only place that success comes before sweat is

’ _ in the dictionary, and “sweat” is just what per-

5 . spired during the football, volleyball, cross coun-
try, basketball, and track seasons.

‘- ' - Bumps, sets, and spikes were all keys that un-
' locked the volleyball team’s spirit and determi-
nation, which brought them a 4-3 league record.

! oy -

¢
i
L

Another early sport was cross country, and sweat
and hard work charged the seven harriers into
running right to State, and ended their season as
eighth in the State-run.

Grunting, tackling, rushing, and breakdowns
were seen and heard during the football games of
Troy High. Even though they had a slow start,
determination and, of course, hardwork, (bone-
crushing, head-knocking pride) brought a grand
finale for them, leaving a 3-6 record and district
, runner-up.

Success is failure turned inside out, and hustle,
boarding strength, and alley oops, (maybe not
quite alley oops) were observed by spectators, as
the basketball teams battled through their sea-
son, the girls improving over 100%, and the boys
bettering their record, too. The boys’ tournament
team won Sub-State held at JCN, approached the
State games at Topeka, and brought home a
fourth place.

The tracksters worked for success, too, whether
hurdling, sprinting, pacing, or shotputting. End-
ing the sport’s year, as in any sport’s year,
brought about the anxiety of the coming year.
For the seniors, though, the sport’s scene had
ended, unless one was furthering his athletic ca-
reer. Sports aren’t everything, though, and as
Athletic Director Rick Gerner stated, “It has al-
ways been my philosophy as coach and as a per-
son, that you attempt the biggest game, everyday
life, as a class act!”

v Halley’s Comet, according to latest scientific re-
search, was reliably recorded for the first time on
two Babylonian clay tablets dating back to 164
B.C.




CC goes to State

Take me out to the ball game?

Not only was it “take me out to the ball game,”
but it was also “take me out to the golf course.”

Cross country and junior varsity football were
two active fall sports at Troy High.

Cross Country had what is known as a “banner
year.” The team was not even supposed to do
better than sixth at regionals but the seven boys
turned that idea into a “once-in-a-lifetime”
chance to be the first 2A team Troy has sent to
state competition and an 8th place there.

The oldest member of the team was junior Tom
Martinez, a rookie to the field who ran fifth for
the team.

The sophomores had the most harriers out, a
total of four. Jeff Simpson was the only veteran
and ran the two miles in third place. Running
fourth was Robert Johnson; in sixth place was
Todd Campbell, and crossing the line in seventh
position was Scott Reder.

The team had two freshmen that led the field of
seven. Jackie Gardner, first in the pack, set a new
freshman record of 10:38. Rick Clark was right
behind Gardner, clocking in at second.

The team was coached by two coaches: Mr. Tom
Bond and Mr. Bill Foster, who both came out for
morning and afternoon practices.

Personal Best

Tom Martinez
Jeff Simpson
Robert Johnson
Todd Campbell
Scott Reder
Rick Clark
Jackie Gardner
Karen Thomas
Tammy Benitz
Amy Weber

*freshman record

Top: Tom Martinez thinks “on to State.”” Above right: The
team prepares to run Regionals at Riley County. Right: These
“lucky” items went with the team to most meets. Bottom: T.
Martinez, T. Campbell, Coach Foster, S. Reder, J. Gardner, R.
Johnson, Coach Bond, J. Simpson, R. Clark.

78 o Athletics




Team Average Times

Tom Martinez
Jeff Simpson
Robert Johnson
Todd Campbell

Scott Reder
i Jackie Gardner
L Rick Clark
o - Karen Thomas
. -
15 : J‘*yﬂk:‘? . Tammy Benitz

- ’ Amy Weber

shiis e v
. - o x" e Team Avg.
- A

g ' Team Places

Maur Hill

Holton

Centralia

Horton

Sabetha

League (Horton)

Jackson Heights
Regionals (Riley County)
State (Wamego)

A cold and wet Scott Reder gives it his all at the last cross country meet.

The junior varsity football team
also had a good season. By defeat-
ing Pleasant Ridge, Highland, and
Horton, they ended the season at 3-
3. The team was coached by Mr.
Bruce Reynolds and Mr. Don Cash.

JV Scoreboard

JCN
Highland

Wathena
Pleasant Ridge
Horton
Midway

Front row: Darren Huss, B. Masters, N. Baxter, J. Gardner, C. Anderson, T. Scholz, J.
Simpson, C. Bond. Row 2: Coach Reynolds, T. Hanlan, S. Smith, C. Swavey, K.
Needham, D. Clary, M. Jamvold, T. Karn, A. Oyerly, G. Huff.

Athletics ® 79
——




Below: M. Goss celebrates a Trojan touchdown. Center: C. Swavey stops a
McLouth score.

Season ends at 3-6

“We ended the season on a winning streak and
I hope we can keep this going for next year.”

This opinion of Darryl Huss was also felt by
many of the returning players, but for the seven
departing seniors the 3-6 season is one that they
will have to settle for as Runner-Up in district
play with a district record of 3-1.

The season began Stepember 13, at 7:30 P.M. at
Jefferson County North where the team encoun-
tered a hard-fought battle to the end with the
Chargers, but at game’s end the Trojans had lost
6-13.

The weeks to follow were about as hard and as
tough with the Trojans losing to Highland,
McLouth, Pleasant Ridge, Horton, and Jackson
Heights.

Then came the Trojan turn-around, a three-game
winning streak. The offense totaled an average of
35 points by outscoring opponents Oskaloosa,
Valley Falls, and Wathena by at least 17 points a
game.

“Poetry and power”’ — with Bryan Adkins’ finesse and Darryl Huss’ straight-ahead running, they combined a total of 1382 yds.

80 o Athletics
I —




\v".le.s LG A .-

§ 52453988 g g
3 -. _. ) 0 Py TSI R LT
3

5

k. st

L5

"
b

Front row: C. Anderson, N. Baxter, Darren Huss, B. Masters, T. Hanlan, A. Oyerly, T.
Scholz, J. Gardner, J. Simpson. Row 2: T. Hegarty, C. Bond, Darryl Huss, M.
Wiedmer, T. Karn, B. Adkins, R. Sigrist, J. Klaus, R. Jordan, C. Grable. Row 3: Coach
Reynolds, Coach Cash, Jim Koehler, C. Swavey, M. Jamvold, K. Needham, D. Clary,
B. Klaus, M. Goss, S. Smith, G. Huff, ].G. Koehler, Coach Davis.

Coach Cash
breathes a sigh of
relief after
defeating big time
rivals — the
Wathena Wildcats.

Rookie T. Karn
yells for the
veteran Trojans.

SCORES

Opponent
JCN 2]
Highland (2 OT) 12
McLouth 28
Pleasant Ridge 19
Horton 19
Jackson Hts. 24
Oskaloosa 8
Wathena 8
Valley Falls 20

Athletics ® 81
I




Right: Front Row: Angie Suth- - N v
erland, Paula Smith, Julie £ ~4

4 . 1
Koehler,Sheena Smith. Row 2: / “al"' \ . K “0 L
Sherry Karn, Pam Guy, Julie i e s i zg o K 1 ’

Goss, Karen Thomas. Row 3: = o = o i e s Tl
Cheryl Masters; Miss Fitch, - = =
Coach; Kelli Moore; Shelbe

Theis; and Tammy Benitz.

Bottom: Front Row: P. Oyerly,

E. Johnson, K. Wiedmer, ) <R -

Stephanie Smith, C. Campbell, 0
M. Waggoner, K. Koehler, H.

Hinds, T. Greaser. Row 2: P. A .
Smith, C. Masters, S. Theis, A. A b ] N
Sutherland, T. Benitz, A. s
Whetstine, A. Weber, S. Karn. :\\ R \
Row 3: P. Guy, K. Moore, ! ,f \ -~ , "
Sheena Smith, Miss Fitch, J. ~% 8 ' 3 N
Gos;,l K. Thomas, and J. %% q‘%\ v
Koehler. \ NG ;
» - -

Center: The only three seniors -
on the team lead warm-ups at N
Substate.

OPPONENT

Highland lost 2 of 2

Highland lost 2 of 2

Valley Falls won 2 of 3

JCN lost 2 of 2

Oskaloosa won 2 of 3

Pleasant Ridge lost 2 of 3

Wathena won 2 of 3

Midway lost 2 of 2

St. George won 2 of 2

Axtell lost 2 of 3

McLouth won 2 of 2

Horton lost 2 of 3

Wathena won 2 of 2

JCN lost 2 of 2

Horton lost 2 of 2

Wathena won 2 of 2

Midway lost 2 of 2

Wetmore won 2 of 2

Linwood won 2 of 2

JCN J.V. won 2 of 2

Eudora lost 2 of 3

JCN lost 2 of 2

Eudora lost 2 of 3

Valley Heights lost 2 of 2

s ————

82 o Athletics

___4 ll.-@..,—_




Top: Trojans await the serve at Substate. Above: Julie Goss
spikes the ball, while Annette Whetstine attempts to block.

Spikers have success

Sweat, hustle, skill, and lots of determination are
what kept the Lady Trojans together.

All of these things helped the girls achieve their 10-
14 mark overall and their 4-3 league record.

The team was led by three seniors: Pam Guy, Karen
Thomas, and Paula Smith.

Special awards were voted on by the varsity team.
Most valuable player was Julie Goss; most hustle,
Sheena Smith; most improved, Sherry Karn; and
Ms. Spirit was Pam Guy.

Julie Goss and Sheena Smith received All-League
honors. Julie Goss was voted unanimous selection.

Ms. Fitch summed up the season by saying, “Our
team worked with more togetherness and team
work than we have ever had. These girls fought
hard all year long and have had many rewarding
experiences. My only regret is that you have to let
the seniors go! But with the majority of our team
returning next year, we are already excited!”

Athletics ® 83




Right: The 1986 tournament team: Coach
Kelley, Jeff Simpson, Chris Bond, Rob Si-
grist, Mike Goss, Steve Smith, Brian Klaus,
Danny Clary, Chad Swavey, Kevin Need-
ham, Bryan Adkins, Terry Karn, Mike
Wiedmer, and Coach Rockey. Lower Right:
Rob Sigrist drives to the bucket for two.

Trojans attain goals

“We set our goals early in the year. We set them
high, but maybe just not quite high enough,”
was what Coach Kelley stated when asked about
the boys’ season.

The Trojans achieved many goals but came up
short on others. They placed second in the High-
land Tournament and third in the DVL Tourna-
ment. They had hoped to win both tournaments,
but losing wasn’t something they made a habit
of. They were DVL Co-Champs and Sub-State
Champs, and placed fourth in the State Tourna-
ment. At the end of the season, the varsity was
19-6, and the junior varsity was 10-3.

Several Trojans received individual honors. Bry-
an Adkins led the Delaware Valley League in
scoring and free-throw percentage. He was also
among the leaders in assists. He was named the
first team All-League, and was an All-State selec-
tion. Mike Goss was among the league leaders in
free-throw percentage and assists, and was an
honorable mention All-League selection. Rob Si-
grist waé among the league leaders in assists and
was aléo an honorable mention All-League pick.

More information on the State Tournament can
be found on pages 22-23.

84 e Sports

F; ny




Troy Opponent
Horton 61 54
Jackson Heights 36 48
Wathena 58 48
Valley Falls 66 36
McLouth 79 67
Jackson Heights 51 42
Midway 54 46
Highland 71 64
Highland 48 60
Hiawatha 65 56
Lafayette JV 65 52
Wathena Al 50
Horton 60
Midway 67
Oskaloosa 87
JCN 65
Highland 41
Valley Falls 62
Pleasant Ridge 70
Sub-State
McLouth 91
JCN 64
Linwood 77
State Tournament
Berean Academy 45
Garden Plain 41
Centralia 69

Top left: Brian Klaus tips the ball to Bryan Adkins. Top right:
The junior varsity, Front row: Curtis Anderson, Shawn Smith,
Darren Huss, Jackie Gardner. Row 2: Gary Huff, Darryl Huss,
Tim Hanlan, Kurt Winder, and Coach Rockey. Middle left: Mike
Goss Scores in traffic. Left: Bryan Adkins listens to Coach Kel-
ley’s advice at state tournament.

I
Sports ¢ 85
== —————————_T ]




Troy 3 -
38 Oskaloosa . g .

21 JCN =5
30 Wathena |
38 Pleasant Ridge
40 Valley Falls
41 McLouth
30 Jackson Heights
36 Midway
44 Highland
53 KSD
33 Highland
45 Elwood
37 Wathena
Horton
Midway
Oskaloosa
JCN
Highland
Valley Falls
Pleasant Ridge
Oskaloosa

Right: Sherry Karn pulls down a re-
bound, and puts the ball back up on
Oskaloosa’s court. Below: Sherry
Karn jumps for the Trojans to begin
the game against the Highland Blue-

streaks.
55 F - T
= Lah= D
A
AL if v J
. -
1 :
-
#ednui "




Lady cagers improve

“Overall the season was very good,” commented
Coach Frank Davis. “I felt that everyone grew
and matured throughout the season.”

The Lady Trojans had three seniors to lead them.
They were Karen Thomas, Jackie Herpich, and
Jenny Herpich. The girls worked very hard all
season long. On Parents’ Night the three seniors
were recognized and received roses. “Our season
was a definite improvement from last year,”
commented Jenny Herpich.

The Lady Trojans ended their season with an 8-
13 record. Sherry Karn received All-League Hon-
orable Mention.

Upper left: Varsity Team: Front row: Pam Oyerly, mgr.,
Sheena Smith, Julie Koehler, Karen Thomas, Elaine Johnson,
mgr. Row 2: Coach Davidson, Jackie Herpich, Cindy Camp-
bell, Sherry Karn, Kelli Moore, Coach Davis. Left: Junior
Varsity: Front row: Kim Koehler, Michelle Waggoner, Shelbe
Theis, Tanya Greaser. Row 2: Pam Oyerly, mgr., Jenny Her-
pich, Stephanie Smith, Kim Wiedmer, Coach Davidson,
Elaine Johnson, mgr.

Above: Jackie Herpich plays tough defense against the Jack-
son Heights Cobras. Left: Karen Thomas gets ready to pass
the ball during warm-up.

Sports e 87
I




School records fall

Troy’s tracksters had a successful season this
year: The boys’ team placed well in several meets,
as they finished second in the Elwood Relays, the
Wathena Invitational, the Doniphan County
Meet, and The DVL Meet. The girls also did well,
but were building with young talent. The girls
placed fourth in the County Meet and fifth in the
Elwood Relays.

The team was coached by Head Coach Frank
Davis, Mr. Lyle Rockey, Jr., Mr. Tom Bond, Mr.
Don Cash, and Mr, Kevin Kelley.

Several school records were broken this year.
They are listed on the next page.

Above: Stephanie Smith keeps her pace in the mile.

Top right: Tammy Benitz leads the pack in the mile.
Middle right: Robert Johnson pushes himself in the two-mile
run.

Right: Jeff Simpson clears the bar with ease.




New School Records

Name Event Distance
Time

Sherry Karn Shot Put 338"
Jack Gardner 1600-Meter Run 4:39.30
Jack Gardner 3200-Meter Run 10:02.22
Steve Smith 400-Meter Relay 46.47
Brian Klaus
Darryl Huss
Bryan Adkins
Rob Sigrist 300m Int. Hurdles

Left: Rob Sigrist and Tim Hanlan take second and third
place in the DVL in the 100-meter high hurdles.

Below: Kim Koehler jumped far enough in the DVL fresh-
man meet to take third place.




s :.‘;{;%E“ .h“"*_-;‘.-.

Upper Right: Darren Huss finishes strong in the 3200m relay.

Above: Darryl Huss shows the long-jumping form that
placed him first in the DVL.

Right: Terry Karn clears 510" to win the DVL high jump.

I
90 ¢ Athletics
—_—




Left: 1985-86 T-Club Officers: Tim Hegarty, President; Jenni-
fer Scholz, Secretary; Mike Goss, Treasurer. Not pictured is
Amy Weber, Vice-President.

Below Left: Front row: ].G. Koehler, Rob Sigrist, Gary Huff,
Michele Rooney, Paula Smith, Jonnette Smith, Jennifer
Scholz, Julie Goss, Pam Clary, Craig Grable. Row 2: Tim
Hegarty, Amy Weber, Angie Sutherland, Shelbe Theis, Deb-
bie Norris, Julie Smith, Kelli Moore, Kim Roper, Sheena
Smith, Julie Koehler, Tammy Benitz, Theresa Wood, Michael
Jasper. Row 3: Robert Johnson, Tom Martinez, Pat Franken,
Pam Oyerly, Sherry Karn, Mike Goss, Brian Klaus, Karen
Thomas, Chris Griffin, Mike Jamvold, Bobby Adkins, Bobby
Franken, Tim Tharman, Jenny Herpich, Jackie Herpich. Row
4: Jeff Simpson, Terry Karn, Chad Swavey, Steve Smith, John
Klaus, Pam Guy, Bryan Adkins, Cheryl Masters, Cindy Buch,
Denise Miller, Angela Rohrer, Mike Wiedmer, Chris Bond,
Danny Clary, Kevin Needham.

T-Club hosts events

Troy’s T-Club was very active. They sponsored
an alumni football game and alumni basketball
tournament. The T-Club also awarded Senior
Plaques this year. Early in the year, equipment
for the weight room was purchased. After the
alumni football game, Mr. Johnny Howland,
class of 1963, donated $500 to the T-Club.

T-Club sponsar was Mr. Rick Gerner, principal.
Under his direction the club’s constitution was
rewritten and the organization more tightly
structured. Also, the group voted to present
plaques to.the school in honor of teams that
either became DVL champions or made it to state
competition. Such plaques were awarded to the
cross country team, the boys’ basketball team,
and the forensics team.

——————
Athletics » 91
p=—0———+= - - = _ ——}




Jackie Gardner receives a two-liter bottle of Pepsi from Coach Tom Bond
for breaking his best time. The Pepsi was one of many awards that Bond
purchased for his long-distance runners during the 1986 track season.

Plaques awarded

Awards of all shapes and sizes were given to
athletes at the sports banquets.

Football players ranging from first-year letter-
men to lettermen of all four years were honored
as well as state cross country runners, volleyball
players, and football statisticians, at the fall ath-
letic banquet.

The spring banquet saluted the boys’ and girls’
basketball teams, cheerleaders, tracksters, and
coaches. The seniors were also recognized by the
T-Club, when Tim Hegarty and Jennifer Scholz,
presented plaques, which listed all the seniors
had done in their high school career.

Departing seniors were also recognized with cer-
tificates from the basketball coaches.

Jason McNemee was also honored with the “Big
Trojan” award for attending the most athletic
events.

Left: Principal Richard Gerner awards Amy and Gus Gron-
niger and Opal Jamvold plaques for their services as booster
club officers.

Above: ].G. Koehler reads the invocation before the potluck
dinner is served at the Spring Athletic Banquet.

|
92 e Athletics
ey




Karen Thomas, Jennifer Scholz, and Paula Smith present Mr. Gerner the State Class 2A Boys’ Basketball Sportsmanship Award, which the Trojans
won during the State Basketball Tournament.

TROY HIGH SCHOOL
T.CLUB AWARD

“In apprecintion for
your leadarship and
contribution 1o
Troy High Sahoo!"

BRIAN XLAUS
FOOTBALL &
BASKETBALL 4
TRACK 1

This is an example of the senior plaques that were awarded to the
departing seniors before they left Troy High School.

Paula Smith and John Klaus stand with their plaques that included the
lettering achievements of the two students.

93







|

Opposite page: The Troy
Community Action Com-
mittee purchased new
Christmas lights to deco-
rate Main Street. Far left:
The gazebo was completed
earlier, but the final coat of
paint wasn’t added until
this year. Left: In honor of
Kansas’s 125th birthday
the Doniphan County
Chamber of Commerce re-
leased 125 balloons con-
taining messages from var-
ious organizations. Bottom
Left: Guy’s Carry Out was
a new addition to the com-
munity. This gave students
a place to grab a bite to eat
after late ballgames.

¥ B (B
Pitvvravwny
l“'illl;}

T e ey
}ruvuvt-;-,,.
'!!lltnllla..

It’s very natural to search for money. People
occasionally look through jean’s pockets or they,
with hope, rummage through the top of a dresser,
under a dresser, or through a junk catcher, des-
perately searching for that loose change that they
spotted yesterday.

While that casual search was probably just for
the purchase of a candy bar or pop, the journal-
ism class needed money for a bigger reason, to
pay for the yearbook.

The journalism class didn’t look through jeans
or a junk catcher, they sold ads, as in years be-
fore.

Businesses in Troy, Hiawatha, Wathena, Atchi-
son, White Cloud, Elwood, Bendena, Highland,
and St. Joe, Missouri, were contacted. Times were
hard and many times, students met with the
dreaded words, “No, not this year.”

Even with the “down” times, three new busi-
nesses were added to Troy. They were “Guy’s
Carry Out,” a pizza place; “The Main Attrac-
tion,” a hair salon; and Gary Mclntosh a regis-
tered physician’s assistant, specializing in sports
medicine, who joined Dr. Eplee’s office in the
Troy Hotel.




TE_ VAN (I
ya)m"/y gmdéf«;’{
913-367-7270

j@fw

Lo
H’forkmon Studio

720 COMMERCIAL STREET
ATCHISON, KANSAS 66002
(913)367-C191

111 No. 5th Street
Aichison, Kansas 66002

ATCHISON HOSPITAL

1301 North Second
Atchison, Kansas 66002
Phone: (913) 367-2131

“Fully Accredited By The Joint Commission Of
Accreditation
Of Hospitals.”

Our Purpose Since 1912 ... . Growing To Serve

Congratulations, 1986 Graduates

HOBBY HUT &
GIFT SHOP

Miller
Implement * CERAMICS * CLASSES
* GREENWARE ~ * EXCITING GIFTS
B locade Bt * BISQUE * GIFT WRAPPING

* KILN FIRING * FLOWER ARRANGING

913-442-3215 * FINISHED ITEMS * CARDS

Highland, Ks.

121 W. Chestnut Phone: 985-3920

Troy, Kansas

————

96 ¢ Ads




—U

James D. Haug, M.D.

Ophthalmology

1116 N. Second
Atchison, KS 66002
(913) 367-4451

Compliments Of

THE
| KANSAS
CHIEF

Surgical & Medical Eye Care

RUNYAN JEWELERS I
INC.

Oldest Newspaper In Kansas
Published Every Thursday

Byt A Tl 513 Commercial Street

Atchison, Kansas 66002
Phone 913-367-1551

Class Rings I

COUNTRY SIDE
ANIMAL CLINIC

JAMES W. RIDER, M.D.

RAMSAY MEDICAL BUILDING
1225 N. 2ND STREET
ATCHISON, KANSAS 66002
TELEPHONE 1-913-367-0362

Howard Jensen, D.V.M.

On Highway 7
Troy, Kansas
985-2222

MIDWEST GRAIN PRODUCTS INC.

1300 MAIN BOX 130 ATCHISON, KANSAS 66002 PHONE 913-367-1480
QUALITY PRODUCTS FROM THE HEART OF THE GRAIN BELT

l

Ads e 97




DONIPHAN
COUNTY
CHAMBER

OF COMMERCE

Box 231
Courthouse
Troy, Kansas
(913) 985-2435

WHETSTINE LOG CO.

Highest Cash Price
For Standing Timber

985-3785

COUNTRY SIDE HOME
SALES

Largest Selection
Of
Manufactured Homes In 3 States

1605 Main

Atchison, KS
(913) 367-3764

Congratulations, Seniors

HARMAN
MORTUARIES

Wathena
989-4411

Troy
985-3517

THE CLOTHES
VAULT

608 Commercial
Atchison, Kansas 66002

Fashions For The Family

Baby * Girls Toddler-14 *
Boys Toddler-20 * Juniors * Maternity *

EULER, EULER &
MCQUILLAN LAW
FIRM

Jack R. Euler
J.D. Euler

Wm. R. McQuillan
Robert Guier

Troy, Kansas
985-2322

Northeast Kansas Largest NAPA Store

—
(NAPA)  ATchison AuTo PARTS
—

ATCHISON, KANSAS 66002

M.L. (Bud) Coffey

913-367-399
President i

FLEEK’S
MARKET

Jim & Bill Fleck

Blair, Kansas
989-4723




T T m———

SHARON'’S BEAUTY SHOP
AND TANNING
SALON

Open Monday Thru Saturday

Evening Appointments Available

Specializing In Perms,
Hair Coloring And Blow Cuts

Sharon Koehler, Owner
Mary Gardner, Operator

Photography

St. Joseph, Mo.
Official
Photographers
for the
Trojan Yearbook

Compliments Of
INSURANCE SERVICES

Troy, Kansas 66087

John B. Haupt, Agent
Neva Moore, Agent

Compliments Of

DONIPHAN COUNTY
CABLE TV, INC.

985-2417

&Fﬁ@
Compliments Of )

BENDENA
STATE
BANK

Bendena, Kansas

Member FDIC

QUICK STOP

Convience Shop

Snacks - Pop - Gas

6th and Skyway
Atchison, Kansas

JAMVOLD
TRUCK AND
TRACTOR
REPAIR

Troy, Kansas
985-3614

PHALEN MOTORS

Buick Cadillac
Oldsmobile
Chevrolet Pontiac

Telephone 367-3000 P.O. Box 405
Woodlawn Ave. Atchison, KS

—

Ads ¢ 99
paa=s== =




TROY STATE BANK

Insured Up To
100,000

Serving Troy and Doniphan County Area

Since 1906




lﬁ

SIMPSON'S AF
SUPERS

Ulas Simpson, Owner

Elwood
&
Wathena

DUBACH
DISTRIBUTORS

Highway 36
Troy, Kansas 66087
Phone: 985-2383

Master Mix Feeds
New And Used Bicycles
Repair Work

NAPA
TROY AUTO
&
TRACTOR PARTS

109 N.Main
Troy, Kansas 66087
(913) 985-3345

FARMERS STATE
BANK

Wathena, Kansas
Member FDIC
Phone: 989-4431

Congratulations, Graduates

DUNCAN SENECAL
& BEDNAR
ATTORNEYS

Atchison, Kansas
367-1912
Troy, Kansas
985-3524

111 NORTH STH TELEPHONE
ATCHISON, KANSAS 66002 (913) 367-000=

THE
HIGHLAND VIDETTE

SUTHERLAND PRINTING
COMPANY

Highland, KS.
66035
Phone 442-3791

VALLEY GRAIN
AND

FERTILIZER CO., INC.

Highland

Kansas

2

Ads ¢ 101




FIRST BANK OF TROY

Now Insured
To

100,000

Member Of FDIC

Bank At Our Drive-Up
Walk-Up Window

———a———

1111111




Compliments Of:

TROY GRAIN
&
WATHENA GRAIN

Wathena
989-3322

Troy
985-2632

TOM REMMERS C.P.C.U.
CLU Agent

Box 337
Wathena, Kansas 66090
Bus. Phone: 989-3555

Res. Phone: 989-3239 STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES

HOME OFFICES: BLOOMINGTON. ILLINOIS

GENERAL AUTO
REPAIR

GRONN IGER
LGARAGE i
llhpl;. @ PUUT

e
Z LY

On Highway 7 Phone 985-3822

SIMPSON HARDWARE
101 South Main

Troy, Kansas
MAYTAG 955 3641

Sales & Service

Family Dentistry

"TIVERS

Dennis T. Myers, DDS

122 East Walnut St.
Troy, Kansas 66087
(913) 985-2555
After Hours: Mindy 985-2611

BROMLLEY & SONS
CONCRETE INC.

15th Pacific
Atchison, KS.

367-1332
Poured Basements

DELUXE MOTORS

Sales And Salvage

RR 2
Troy, KS.
Phone: 985-2373




943 Laramie St.
Atchison, Ks. 66002

913-367-2825

FLOWERS

.3

CHARLOTTE'S FLOWER
AND ANTIQUE SHOP

TROY CLINIC
John R. Eplee

Board-Certified
And Fellow In
Family Practice

Gary Mclntosh
Board-Certified In
Primary Care

Day Office:
985-2569

Sponsored By
Atchison Hospital

ON-THE-FARM SERVICE &
CAR-CARE SERVICE

801 Commercial

Atchison, Ks. 66002
(913) 367-2041

Fivestone

Don Trimble
Manager

CEE-JAY DEE
ELECTRIC

Troy, Kansas
985-3624

WAISNER'’S

For

Prom Time!

515 On The Mall
Atchison, Kansas

RAMADA’
INNS

RAMADA INN
4016 Frederick
St. Joseph, MO. 64506
1-816-233-6192 Or
1-800-2 Ramada

Grain Elevator Fertilizer Plant

224 So. 4th Custom Spreading
367-0511 Route #3
367-0741

Atchison Grain Co., Inc.
Chemicals — Fertilizer
Grain Elevators
P.0. Box 385
Atchison, Kansas 66002
General Office

1629 Pacific
367-3082

David W. Griffin
General Manager




In Account With

KELLER & SONS
Henry O. Keller
Troy, Kansas

CITIZEN
STATE BANK

610 Oregon
Hiawatha, Ks. 66434
A Full Service Bank
Member Of FDIC

M.H. LOROFF
INCOME TAX
SERVICE

219 S. Main
Phone: 985-3714

913-985-3813

Motor Club

AUTHORIZED STATION

DAVIES OIL
CO. INC.
Amoco Products
Distributor
Troy, Kansas 66087

Serving Northeast Kansas

And St. Joseph, Missouri
913-985-3631
816-279-0887

Norman Davies, Owner




You!

Join The Fun!

You can find it at:

Doniphan County Farm Bureau
Troy, Kansas 66087
or call: 913-985-3551

and we’ll bring it to you.

You'll bé surprised at the extensiveness
of Farm Bureau Insurance's product line.
Most people are when they discover all
the things we can do.

Whatever your insurance needs. . .for
your car, home, business, farm, mobile
home, boat, liability, income protection,
retirement enhancement, estate
planning. . .contact us. We're your Farm
Bureau Insurance family right_here where
you are with the right kind of coverage
for you.

r.
# s Farm Bureau Insurance

FARM BUREAU MUTUAL * KANSAS FARM LIFE « KFB INSURANCE CO

I O

all of Farm
Bureau Insurance.

Tom Wilhelm, Dennis Schubert, Jimi
Simmons, Jonell Barlow

106 ¢ Ads
N

Atchison County
Farmers Union COOP
Association

Atchison Farm Store
812 Main Street
Atchison, KS 66002
Ph. 913-367-0318




Phone (816) 364-6454

St. Joseph, MO. 64501
724 Jule

“Where Photography Is An Art”

Law Offices
REEDER & BOEH

CHARTERED
REEDER BUILDING
TROY, KANSAS 66087

ROBERT A. REEDER
ALAN M. BOEH

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

AREA CODt 913
985-3811
985-2576

litwin?

Atchison

Levis, Lees, Zeena
Ocean Pacific, Acme, Texas
B.V.D. Jockey Underwear
Playtex Vassarette

Always At Discounts

World-Wide Wire Service Total Wedding Work NEKA
Fresh And Carress Stuffed

e o VOCATIONAL
TECHNICAL
SCHOOL

FLOWER PEDDILER ACh(_)lce
Wathena, Kansas With A Future

989-3431
1501 W. Riley

Direct And Caring .
Funeral Work AtChlson, KS

e

Ads e 107
.|




e

T-CLUB

“Committment To Excellence”

1985-86 Executive Board
Tim Hegarty-President
Amy Weber-Vice-President
Jennifer Scholz-Secretary
Mike Goss-Treasurer
Rick Gerner-Sponsor




#m

Bob & Dixie
Meng

Wathena, KS.
985-3804

- ' BIG M SEED
(’R(.staut:unf and éh.aﬁ ‘:House

%)I?D TIME FRANKEN AUTO
THE
GREAT TASTE PARTS

8th And Main (913) 985-2620
g4 Atchison, KS. Troy, Kansas

DIQIDE in education

What to do next with your life is an important decision.
Missouri Western invites youto visit and explore
the many opportunities offered here.

Accept the challenge to be your best. . '
Take pride in your future at the
college with pride in education.

Dr. Craig Moshef Director of Admissions 816/271-4263

Missouri Western State F‘n]lege-

4525 Downs Drive
St. Joseph MO 64507

Missouri Westem State Coltege isan equal employment and educalional oppoitunily instution:




Student Council

Tim Keller
Julie Smith
Tanya Greaser
Mike Goss
Jennifer Scholz
Mr. Anderson

Stop in and visit our MF MASTER CERTIFIED REPAIR
SHOP. Our mechanics are factory-schooled and trained. We
have the special tools and shop equipment required to service
or repair your MF equipment in minimum time.

SHOCKLEY IMPLEMENT

Phone (913) 742-7491
West Oregon St. Hiawatha, KS

SUNNIE’S SCREEN PRINTING

T-shirts Speciality Items
Team Uniforms Imprinted Balloons

Reasonable Prices

Call Or Write

1620 South 7th
Atchison, KS
367-3549

L]
110 o Ads
—— ey

Rick Clark
Chris Bond
Karen Thomas
Mike Wiedmer
Michele Rooney
Tim Hegarty

THE COUNTRY
FARMER

Highway 36 and Main
Troy, KS

985-2123

RIVERBEND AUTO PAINTING

201 Commercial

Atchison, KS
367-1046

Custom Window Tinting
Complete Auto Repair




=

GRABLE'S FARM | \

T 2 % MAM Q45
ikes fary
o 0B SEEDS
oy un J.
X s 13 Tk Troy, KS
Gy
e VR (O StaufferSceds™

¢ STAUFFER SEEDS, INC.

STRENGTH

DONIPHAN COUNTY

SHELTERED STABILITY
WORKSHOP ST SECURITY
[ |
. TATEBANK
117 S. Main Troy
“Helping Others Help Themselves” St ()

ik b

Compliments Of

ROCKWELL
SUPPLY AND MASS TRANSIT
DIVISION

Rockwell International
Atchison, Kansas

Ads e 111




Hugh Kinsey Seeds
Troy, Kansas

Troy Cleaners
Troy, Kansas

Blair Milling & Elevator
Atchison, Kansas

Beverly Lumber
Atchison, Kansas

Buttons & Bows - Kids Korner
Atchison, Kansas

Doris’ Beauty Shop
Troy, Kansas

Brad Stahl - Funks Dealer
Troy, Kansas

West Lanes
Atchison, Kansas

Reynold’s Drug
Atchison, Kansas

Steve Kostman - Pam, Craig, Corey
Troy, Kansas

Snow Masters S and S
Troy, Kansas

Farm & Home Equipment Center
Wathena, Kansas

Nestler Cleaners
Atchison, Kansas

Country Girls Crafts & Gifts
Atchison, Kansas

Daylight Donuts
Atchison, Kansas

Holcomb Motor Service
Troy, Kansas

112 o Ads

Paul Dittemore
Troy, Kansas

Bull and Beaver
Troy, Kansas

Sheila’s Restaurant
Troy, Kansas

Feuerbacher Clinic
Wathena, Kansas

Neumann 66 Service
Troy, Kansas

Tice Rexall Drug
Hiawatha, Kansas

Guy’s Carry Out
Troy, Kansas 985-3966

Showtime Video
Atchison, Kansas

Butler Rx Shop
Atchison, Kansas

Troy Future Farmers of America
Troy, Kansas

Atchison Travel, Inc.
Atchison, Kansas

Gamble’s Nursery & Tree Service
“Rowena Dixon Gamble”
Hiawatha, Kansas 742-3275

Troy Lodge NO.55 A.F. & AM.
Troy, Kansas

Trojan Graphics
Troy, Kansas

s e e =




Tim Hegarty,
We are proud of your
accomplishments, and behavior

_ —— = during school. We
% = sy wish you well in

;. = the future.
= Dud

= and

Jennifer Lynn,

You've grown into a very special

young lady and we are proud to
be your
parents. We
will always

support you
in all you

SVEG:

You have been a good student.
We are proud of you. May the
future hold many opportunities for you.

Love,
Mom & Dad

—
Mike Wiedmer,

i From step one you've come a
‘ long way. The future is now
yours for what
\ you make of it.
iz LOVve,

! Mom & Dad

John,

We are proud of you for
finishing school, and making it

- . On your own
for the most
part. Good
luck!
Dad & Mom

113




E ven as the orbit of Halley’s Comet ended as
far as earthlings could see, so did the school year.

School ended May 23, for the juniors, sopho-
mores, and freshmen, but the once-in-a-lifetime
high school career for seniors ended May 20, at
graduation. Opportunities to experience extra-
curricular activities such as Kayettes, speech, or
sports came to a close, and some maximized their
talents to the fullest, as they made their first step
into reality.

Memories were made, the yearbook was finally
finished (after many hours of hard work!) finals
were kicked out of the way, teachers and admin-
istration left, and then once again, the once-in-a-
lifetime year was over and the school doors were
shut.

Top right: Gail Miner does some heavy concentrating during
typing. Middle right: Bryan Adkins, Tim Hegarty, Roy Jor-
dan, and Brian Klaus receive recognition for their years of
participation in football during the fall atheltic banquet Bot-
tom right: Tim Hegarty runs a computer program he has just
completed. Below: Mr. Gerhardt conducts the band while
they play “Pomp and Circumstance” at the graduation exer-
cises.




Top: Miss Fitch,
Jessica Harris, Pam
Guy, Michele
Rooney, and Julie
Goss take a timeout
during the water
fight at the school
cookout.

Left: Students relax
as they take advan-
tage of the two-hour
bomb scare in April.




For ‘Once in a Lifetime,” 1985-86 . . .

s
== 4 )

Adkins, Bryan: 8, 14, 20, 23, 26, 38, 52, 56, 76, 80, 81, 84, 85
Adkins, Bobby: 26, 52, 56

Adkins, Kelly: 46

Anderson, Bob: 44

Anderson, Curtis: 46, 68, 69, 79, 81, 85

Anderson, Severt: 40, 61

ﬁ

5\

===y
W

Barnsthon, Raymond: 45

Baxter, Nicky: 11, 46, 69, 79, 81

Beaver, Betty: 44

Bembrick, Pat: 20, 26, 53, 56, 71

Benitz, Chris: 7, 16, 18, 31, 34, 48, 68, 69

Benitz, Tammy: 7, 18, 31, 34, 50, 68, 69, 82, 88

Blocker, Pat: 44

Bond, Chris: 7, 16, 21, 23, 48, 61, 68, 69, 70, 79, 81, 84

Bond, Tom: 78, 92

Buch, Cindy: 6, 16, 18, 19, 30, 31, 34, 50, 61, 68, 69, 70, 74

—_’_‘_‘_/’:'—.--—\_\.\'-\
N —— )
—-.‘"-.__-—"
Campbell, Cindy: 7, 16, 31, 34, 46, 68, 69, 82, 86, 87
Campbell, Todd: 16, 78
Cash, Don: 42, 81
Clark, Kay: 45
Clark, Rick: 46, 61, 65, 78
Clary, Becky: 16, 30, 31, 34, 48, 49, 59
Clary, Danny: 3, 48, 49, 69, 79, 81, 84
Clary, Gail: 40
Clary, Pam: 16, 18, 30, 31, 34, 50, 51, 69, 72
Clisbee, Nancy: 43, 71
Cluck, Christy: 31, 32, 33, 50, 61, 71
Cluck, Jerri: 31, 46
Cluck, Joey: 26, 53, 56

ﬁ\
- D
<3 MQV_)

Davidson, Denise: 42, 64, 87
Davis, Frank: 42, 81, 87
Duncan, Colleen: 45

S
rs-‘c:__—‘@__;_p)

116 ¢ Index
e )

Elder, Debbie: 68, 69
Elliot, Anne: 44
Etherton, Mary: 14, 16, 26, 31, 34, 37, 53, 56, 61, 63, 69

Fitch, Debra: 2, 43, 82

Folsche, Fred: 43, 60

Foster, Bill: 43, 78

Franken, Bobby: 11, 26, 36, 52, 55, 56, 60, 75
Franken, Brian: 16, 33, 34, 48, 74

Franken, Pat: 10, 13, 14, 16, 34, 50, 69, 70, 71, 106
Furr, Chad: 16, 33, 34, 46, 65

==

Gardner, Jack: 3, 46, 68, 69, 78, 79, 81, 85, 92

Gerhardt, Michael: 114

Gerner, Rick: 2, 9, 36, 40, 41, 92

Goss, Anna: 43, 55

Goss, Julie: 16, 17, 23, 26, 30, 31, 34, 35, 39, 50, 72, 73, 76, 82,
83

Goss, Julie: 16, 17, 23, 26, 30, 31, 34, 35, 39, 50, 72, 73, 76, 82,
83

Goss, Mike: 7, 11, 20, 22, 27, 50, 61, 63, 68, 69, 70, 72, 74, 77,
80, 81, 84, 85, 108

Grable, Charlie: 45

Grable, Craig: 13, 50, 61, 62, 64, 70, 81

Grable, Warren Jr.: 40

Greaser, Tanya: 34, 46, 61, 68, 69, 82, 87

Griffin, Chris: 16, 31, 37, 53, 56

Griffin, Kathy: 15, 16, 31, 34, 48, 68, 69

Guy, Pam: 6, 13, 14, 15, 20, 26, 27, 30, 31, 37, 39, 53, 55, 56,
58, 60, 61, 63, 72, 73, 82, 83, 88, 119, 120

&F@)

Hanlan, Tim: 16, 34, 46, 47, 79, 81, 85, 89

Harris, Jessica: 50

Hegarty, Tim: 8, 14, 20, 26, 37, 39, 53, 56, 61, 72, 73, 81, 108

Herpich, Jackie: 6, 16, 20, 26, 31, 37, 53, 56, 72, 87

Herpich, Jenny: 11, 16, 20, 26, 31, 37, 52, 55, 56, 60, 69, 72, 87,
119, 120

Herpich, John: 40

Hinds, Heather: 16, 31, 34, 35, 46, 69, 82, 106

Huff, Gary: 3, 7, 16, 32, 33, 48, 68, 69, 79, 81, 85

Hulbert, Brian: 20, 26, 52, 56

Hulbert, Ronni: 31, 46

Hundley, James: 32, 33, 43

Hunter, Ben: 44




these people were together at THS . . .

Huss, Darren: 2, 13, 16, 34, 46,47, 64, 69, 79, 81, 85
Huss, Darryl: 2, 16, 34, 46, 47, 69, 80, 81, 85

lsarel, Babetta: 43

Jamvold, Mike: 13, 50, 79, 81

Jasper, Mike: 2, 16, 27, 50, S1, 68, 69, 72, 73, 75
Johnson, Elaine: 16, 31, 34, 46, 47, 69, 82, 87
Johnson, Robert: 16, 33, 34, 48, 68, 74, 76, 78, 88
Jordan, Roy: 26, 53, S5, 56, 81

e =)

Karn, Sherry: 31, 34, 48, 69, 82, 86, 87

Karn, Terry: 3, 23, 48, 69, 70, 79, 81, 84

Keller, Danny: 33, 46, 65

Keller, Tim: 26, 53, 56, 61, 70

Kelley, Kevin: 42, 84

Kinsey, Hugh: 48

Klaus, Brian: 12, 14, 20, 22, 26, 38, 53, S6, 81, 84, 85
Klaus, John: 14, 20, 26, 27, 56, 6S, 81, 93, 106

Koehler, Bill: 40

Koehler, JG 2, 8, 16, 50, 51, 68, 69, 71, 81, 92
Koehler, Jim: 20, 56, 81

Koehler, Julie: 18, 23, 31, 34, 39, S0, 68, 69, 72, 82, 83, 86, 87
Koehler, Kim: 7, 16, 31, 34, 46, 62, 64, 68, 69, 82, 87, 89

ﬁ\
\‘-<D\
cs—c:““"‘s.—..-'*-_/——-:/)
Larzelere, Nell: 41

Liechti, Mike: 13
Loyd, Shelly: 31, 34, 48, 49, 63

Marley, Steve: 16, 46

Marriott, Traci: 31, 34, 56

Martinez, Jennifer: 16, 31, 34, 46

Martinez, Tom: 16, 34, 50, 60, 68, 72, 78

Masters, Bill: 16, 34, 48, 69, 79, 81

Masters, Cheryl: 16, 21, 31, 34, 35, 39, 50, 69, 72, 82, 106

McKittrick, Dennis: 45

McNemee, Jason: 16, 34, 48, 68, 69, 70

Miller, Denise: 15, 16, 18, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, S0, 61, 68, 69, 72,
74

Miller, Scott: 68, 69

Miner, Gail: 31, 48
Moore, Kelli: 7, 16, 31, 34, 48, 68, 69, 82, 83, 86, 87

ﬁ\
N—. N
es-,__{\:;j

Needham, Kevin: 7, 10, 16, 48, 59, 68, 69, 71, 79, 81, 84
Norris, Debbie: 31, 34, 48
Nuzum, Tim: 16, 26, 37, 56, 57

—_——a
e

Owens, Danny: 37, 56, 57, 61

Opyerly, Albert: 7, 16, 34, 46, 68, 69, 79, 81

Opyerly, Pam: 3, 14, 16, 18, 19, 30, 31, 34, 50, 68, 69, 71, 72, 82,
87

Pharr, Kenneth: 27, 41

ﬁ\
Sm==— K

M\'__-—-..__‘_;_f_.-_,
Reder, Kenneth: 40

Reder, Scott: 18, 48, 68, 69, 71, 76, 78, 79

Reynolds, Bruce: 43, 51, 71, 79, 81

Rockey, Lyle Jr.: 43, 84, 85

Rockey, Lyle Sr.: 45

Rockey, Martha: 43, 68, 72, 75

Roebkes, Denise: 43, 49

Rohrer, Angela: 56, 68, 69

Rooney, Mark: 6, 16, 33, 65, 69

Rooney, Michele: 3, 6, 10, 16, 18, 20, 26, 31, 32, 33, 50, 60, 61,
71,72,73,74

Roper, Kim: 16, 18, 23, 30, 31, 34, 35, 50, 62, 68, 69

e===—_ 5 )
M‘\‘_‘__"—-'__—...——-/_/

Scholz, Beverly: 30, 31, 48, 49, 60

Scholz, Jennifer: 12, 14, 15, 20, 26, 27, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37,
39, 56, 57, 59, 60, 68, 69, 74, 81, 108, 119, 120

Scholz, Jerry: 23, 40

Scholz, Terry: 3, 6, 46, 69, 79, 81

Schultz, Kay: 26

Sigrist, Robert: 2, 7, 10, 16, 17, 20, 23, 34, 50, 51, 68, 69, 71,
72, 81, 84, 85, 89

Simmons, Lisa: 16, 31, 34, 46

Simpson, Jeff: 7, 16, 17, 48, 68, 69, 78, 79, 81, 84, 88

Smith, Carol: 44

Smith, Christel: 31, 34, 46, 69




Smith, John E.: 40

Smith, Jonnette: 16, 31, 34, 48, 49, 63

Smith, Julie: 16, 31, 34, 48, 49, 61, 69

Smith, Paula: 14, 16, 20, 21, 23, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 56,
65, 68, 69, 72, 82, 83, 93

Smith, Shawn: 34, 46, 85

Smith, Sheena: 10, 16, 18, 19, 23, 27, 31, 34, 35, 39, 50, 51, 69,
70, 82, 86, 87

Smith, Stephanie: 7, 15, 16, 17, 30, 31, 34, 46, 47, 68, 69, 82,
87, 88

Smith, Steve: 2, 9, 13, 23, 27, 50, 65, 68, 69, 79, 81, 84, 85

Stegall, Phillip: 48, 61

Sutherland, Angie: 13, 16, 30, 31, 50, 69, 82, 106

Sutton, Margaret: 45

Swavey, Chad: 48, 68, 69, 79, 80, 81, 81

....-’"'"‘\-..,‘\
(- o Sty T N
Tharman, Janet: 7, 31, 32, 33, 48, 65, 68, 69, 74
Tharman, Tim: 13, 32, 33, 38, 50
Theis, Shelbe: 16, 23, 31, 34, 35, 39, 50, 68, 69, 70, 72, 82, 87
Thomas, Karen: 14, 15, 23, 26, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 39, 56, 57, 61,
68, 69, 82, 83, 87, 93

Thomas, Louie: 45
Twombly, Tim: 45

L

Van Wey, Traci: 7, 31, 34, 46, 64, 68, 69
Voet, Mary Kay: 62

Waggoner, Michelle: 16, 31, 34, 46, 69, 82, 87

Wardlow, David: 50, 69

Wardlow, Debbie: 31, 46, 69

Weber, Amy: 16, 31, 34, 48, 60, 63, 69, 82, 106, 108
Whetstine, Annette: 16, 31, 34, 50, 69, 82

Whiteside, Dale: 43, 47, 60

Wiedmer, Kim: 16, 31, 34, 46, 47, 69, 82, 87

Wiedmer, Mike: 12, 14, 20, 22, 26, 36, 37, 56, 57, 61, 81, 84
Winder, Chloe: 45

Winder, Kurt: 46, 85

Wood, Theresa: 7, 16, 19, 31, 32, 34, 50, 51, 68, 71, 72, 73, 75
Wykert, Harold: 45

Wykert, Thelma: 31, 50, 61, 69

Record your most memorable, once-in-a-lifetime experience from the 1985-86 school year here:

118 . Index




Trumpet Staff

Editor-in-chief Pam Guy
News Michele Rooney,
Editor

Theresa Wood

Tom Martinez

Pam Clary

Kim Roper

Editorial Cindy Buch,
Editor

Jennifer Scholz

Mike Goss

Denise Miller

Feature Julie Goss, Editor
Paula Smith

Shelbe Theis

Cheryl Masters

Michael Jasper

Sports Tim Hegarty,
Editor

Jenny Herpich

Jackie Herpich

Robert Sigrist

Julie Koehler

Distribution Jackie
Herpich

Trojan Staff

Copy Editor Jenn
Hcrpici):
Layout Editor Jennifer
Scholz
Student Life Co-Ed: Mike
Goss and Cheryl Masters
Paula Smith
Julie Goss
Sports Robert Sigrist, Ed.
Julie Koehler
Tom Martinez
Academics Kim Roper, Ed.
Shelbe Theis
Pam Guy
People Michael Jasper, Ed.
Theresa Wood
Pam Clary
Ads Denise Miller, Editor
Cindy Buch
Michele Rooney

Index Jackie Herpich
Photographers R. Sigrist
Pam Oyerly

Artists Shelbe Theis
Michael Jasper

Business Mgr. Tim
Hegarty

Assistant Cindy Buch
Adviser Martha-Jean
Rockey




RTINS R
















